|
T
1939-1945
GRIPPING U-BOAT
NORTH ATLANTIC

COMBAT IN THE Icy

__
|
A_
DAL LD AR AR AL A g e e e e et 1y *






> .- -

ol B e e o . o

-—

Courtasy Mational Archives



Captain Johann
Mohr, skipper of
U-124, returns
from patrol.

Contents

Getting Started
Using This Manital .. covovmiianiiiasaiiiivinimidanriUnED ]
YIRS REGUICHIERLS, 2. vovnssissnvesriiovenyesvivivrinvesins vesvs st et RY )

Installing Aces of the Deep ..... ¥
Changing Sound Setbings. o mntisimian b U
Running Aces of the DEep. .cvniiiimanismmsaiminni AR ]
Controfls ooovvvevennnn e e e e pee s epsins st pe e et T ey 9
Game Play
THtora] v ssisisimsiississ s e T 1
ASHOVE cvovvivieieiiece s e et et e ssans e s et D wnn il
*Single Misstonm i R S R R G T AR AP e
Realism Settings ... RO [
Career Optionis.......... o i1 v e
P PR U SOOI S AL a0
Command Screens ... R
BRIEOVS < civivnnivnmmmmiiriies s v R a
Appendices
Troubleshooting .....vviiioisisiiinaraima e

Configuring Memory......
Caestomer Serpices...........
Selected Bibliography ...
Glossary ..o ;

Credits......

ymmh o R

Coariimy Nabiial &

Getting Started

Using This Manual

This manual helps you get the most out of Aces of
the Deep CD quickly:

Getting Started shows you how toinstall and start
the game.

Game Play provides a Tutorial mission, and a
complete reference for the game’s set-up menus, simu-
lation controls, and on-line documentation.

The Appendices offer troubleshooting, memory
configuration, and customer service information.

The On-Line Manual, available by clicking On-Ling
ManuaL from the Main Menu, provides the Historical
Overview, U-boat Tour, Maps, and Video Library.

Changes to the Manual

Any changes made to Aces of the Deep CD after the
manual was printed will be outlined in the README file.
Toviewthe file, simply change to the drive and directory
where the game is installed, type readme, and press
[Enter],

Notes on the CD Version

The CD version includes the full Crew Speech Pack,
on-line documentation not available in the DOS version,
aswell as historical films and video footage of interviews
with former U-boat commanders and crew.

You have three installation options with the Aces of
the Deep CD version: Minimum Install, which takes
about 200 KB hard disk space, Medium Install (about 4
MB), and Full Install (about 11 MB). Selecting the Full € 5




Install puts all simulation files on your hard disk to
provide the best possible game performance.

Alsoincluded onthe CDversionisasamplercontain-
ing demos of the newest games from Sierra and Dy-
namix. Run these to see the best of what's new or
coming soon to a software dealer near you! To see the
product demos, change to the \DEMO directory on the
Aces of the Deep CD, type demo [Ener], and follow the
on-screen instructions. Note: You need Windows 3,1 to
run these.

You will also find the ImagiNation Network (INN)
sample installation on the CD. The INN is the premier
interactive on-line entertainment service. If you have a
modem, you can connectto the INN and play games with
all sorts of people from all over the country (usually al
local phone rates). This sampler lets you access the
network and offers a limited membership. To install,
change to the Aces of the Deep CD, type fun or Inn
[EnTer], and follow the on-screen instructions,

System Requirements

Minimum

Torun Aces of the Deep, you will need the followling
minimum software and hardware:

e |BM®PC?compatible computer with an 80386 [ 11
or better processor, and at least 4 megabytes (MR}
of random access memory (RAM).

e Microsoft® MS-DOS” version 5.0 or above,

e Memory manager (EMM386 [included with M&
DOS 5.0 and above], QEMM-386 '™, or eguivalent)

o Hard disk. The amount of hard disk space regulred
for Aces of the Deep CD depends on the Installativm
option you choose: Minimum (about 200 Ki), M
dium (about 4 MB), or Full Install (abaut 11 MBI
your system uses some type of disk camprassing

™

utility, such as Stacker™, you will need approxi-

mately double the indicated hard drive space (since
the game files will not compress as much as your
compression software will estimate).

*  SVGA graphics card or VESA driver and color moni-
tor for the on-line manual.

*  Microsoft compatible mouse.

*  MPC-1 (or better) CD-ROM drive.

Recommended

*» Sound Blaster™ or 100% compatible sound card.

* SmartDrive disk caching software (included with
Microsoft MS-DOS 5.0 and above), if you have more
than the minimum 4 MB of RAM.

* 486/33 or better processor.

Memory Requirements

Even if you have the minimum 4MB of RAM, Aces of
the Deep may not run correctly unless the RAM is
configured (set up) correctly for the game. If the game
does notstart correctly, use the MS-DOS MEM command
to check your memory configuration—from MS-DOS,
type mem and press [Enter].

You needabout 3,320 kilobytes (KB) of free memory
to run Aces of the Deep. MS-DQOS 6.0 or later shows this
as "Total Free Memory.” If you have MS-DOS 5.0, add
"Largest executable program size” (free conventional
memory), "bytes free EMS” (free expanded memory,)
and "bytes available XMS" (free extended memory).
Together, they must add up to 3,400,000 bytes (3,320
KB) total free memory. If you do not have enough free
memory, you probably have resident or “background”
programs and device drivers taking up memory that the
game needs.

The simplest way to set up your system’s memory
correctly is to use the Install program to create a "boot
disk.” For more information, please see Appendix B,
“Configuring Memory.”




In this famous im-
age, the captain of
a Type VIl checks
the periscope view
while the control
room crew looks
on. This photo was
widely distributed
in Germany and
was even placed
on a postage
stamp.

Courtasy Natlnnal Srives

Installing
Aces of the Deep

The Aces of the Deep Install software autamath
cally optimizes the game settings according to yaur
computer’s speed, graphics, sound board, and Inpul
devices. You can use Install to specify the game's defaull
location on the hard drive, change preferences, anl
make a boot disk.

These instructions assume that you are using hared
drive C:;, and CD-ROM drive D:. If not, please substituis
as appropriate.

1. After booting (starting) your machine, Insert the
Aces of the Deep CD into the CD-ROM drlve.

2. Type the appropriate drive letter (usually B:) anel
press [ENTER].

3. Type install [Enter].

8 @ 4. Follow the on-screen instructions,

Changing Sound Settings

After installation, you can change the sound device
the game will use. Follow these steps:

1. Change to the directory in which you installed Aces
of the Deep.

2. In the Aces of the Deep directory, type soundset
[EnTER].

3. Usethe menuselectionstotest orchange the sound
settings, save, and exit to MS-DOS.

Running
Aces of the Deep

1. If you are using the Minimum or Medium install,
start your PC and insert the AOD CD into the CD-
ROM drive.

2. Changeto thedirectory where youinstalled Aces of
the Deep CD.

3. To run the game, type aod and press [Enter]. To
move past the title screen, click the mouse or press
|EnTER] OF [SPACE].

Controls

Allyou need to play Aces of the Deep is your mouse.
Use the mouse to control the pointer, or “cursor,” onthe
screen, and click on buttons, menus, controls, arrows to
select items or perform an action. For most commands,
just point to the item and click the left mouse button
once, or “click.” Afew actionsrequireyou to "drag” the
mouse (hold the left button down while moving the
mouse) or use the right mouse button “right-click.”
Most commands also have keyboard shortcuts. Keys are
shown in brackets: [Enter], [F1], [CtaL]+[X] are examples.

Note: To start
AOD without
sound or music,
type aod -s
[EnTer]. This can
also save you
about 200k of
RAM.

¢ 9



10 @

GAME PLAY
Tutorial

The following “Tutorial” section introduces Aces of
the Deep through a step-by-step orientation tour as you
set up and initiate a convoy attack. This is a good way to
learn U-boat command procedures. (Actually, you can
learn by playing any mission type, but use the easier
Encounter Options and Realism settings until you know
your way around.)

For a menu-by-menu description of each mission
selection function, see the “Ashore” section beginning
on page 18. U-boat controls are described in “At Sea,”
starting on page 40.

A. First, install Aces of the Deep (AOD) as described on
page 8.
B. After AOD is installed, go to the directory in which
you installed AOD, type aod and press [Entin] 16
start the game. (To skip the title sequence, pres
[Space].) After the title sequence, you will see the
Main Menu.
C. To start the tutorial, select SinaLe Mission, ane ther
Historic Mission.

Mission Setup

In the Historic Mission screen, click an the fist
mission, TutoriaL, to highlight it and read its deseriptiv

text. As with the Historical and Career missians,
TutoriaL mission conditions (number of ships, alrcral
weather, etc.) are pre-defined. It is dusk, March 1, 1841,
and you are commanding a Type VIIC U-boat. The N“‘
have yet to deploy effective radar or antl-subimars

tactics, so you may conduct a night surface attack. Yo
boat is operating alone, and the sea Is calim. (i
Convoy and Warship Encounters, you may defiie i
and other mission conditions variables yoursell)

SSION
-

To adjust the realism settings, click on the Reavsm
button. The more options you select (X), the more
realistic and difficult the mission becomes. For now, use
the default settings—press Done to return to the Historic
Mission screen.

REALISM SETTINGS

 E E Ci

Combat Lapak

Sailing Model

With the Tutoria mission highlighted, click the Setecr
button. You will then see the Mission Briefing screen,
which recaps your mission selection. To continue, click
Accepr. After a few seconds, you will see the Control
Room of your U-boat.

& 11




Stopwatch  Clock

Tube

Control Room

For a quick tour, move your mouse cursor through
the Control Room from the left. (You can control the
entire mission with the mouse, and many controls also
have key commands.) You'll see labels appear as you
point to the TDC (Torpedo Data Computer), the Bridge
ladder, and the hatch leading to the Torpedo Room,
Radio, Damage Report and Captain’s Log. In the middle
is the Scope, and to the right of that are the Engine
Telegraph/Speed controls (top) and Compass/Rudder
controls (bottom). The large Dive Controls are on the
right bulkhead. Just below (on Type VII boats) is the
Chart table. The command buttons along the bottom
provide other controls: the Voice Tube (to give crew
commands), Stopwatch (for timing torpedo runs) and
the Clock (for time compression). Different buttons

12 ¢ appear in other screens.

Bridge

By now, you should have received a contact report
from your Watch officer. Click on the ladder to go to the
Bridge and investigate. From the Bridge, click the mouse
toscan the horizon for ships: click near the middle of the
screen (small cursor) to scan slowly, and click near the
edge (big cursor) to scan quickly. If you see ships, click on
the Binoculars button, and scan with the binoculars to
locate the ships again—you’ll see their relative com-
pass bearing below the eyepiece. Click on the Engine
button at the bottom—the engine room telegraph—
and click AHeap FuiL. Then click on the Compass button
and drag the compass indicator to the target bearing.
Your boat will begin to head directly for the target.
Right-click to close the Compass and Telegraph dis-
play. Click the far-left "ladder” button to return to
the Bridge view.

Clock

Fromthe Bridge, click onthe Clock button. The clock
shows the time (in 24-hour notation) and lets you speed
time up while getting into position, and slow it down
again when ready to attack. Click the right-hand scroll
bar arrows or press the [+] key until the display shows
42X or so. (Each click greatly increases the speed: be
careful with time compression, or you may zip right past
the convoy.) Press [EnTer] to return to 1X time.

Binoculars

Compass




Magnifying Glass
buttons

Compass

14 @

Tactical Chart

Toseea “map” view ofthe convoy asyou approach,
press [F5] to open the tactical chart. This display helps
yousee the convoy's zigzags and true course, range, and
can also show where the largest targets and escort ships
are if you zoom in close. Click the magnifying glass
buttons to zoom in and out. By clicking the Compass
button here, you can adjust your intercept course more
accurately. Now click the Globe button on the far right.
This gives you the strategic chart you'll use to navigate
to and from base in Career missions. For now, click the
Globe button again to return to the tactical chart,

Setting Up the Attack

While stalking the convoy, you can switch directly
between the Chart [F5] and the Binoculars [F3] to moni-
tor target course and range. You want to pull even with
or ahead of the convoy at a safe distance (5,000 meters
or s0), and then angle in from the side to firing range
(under 1,000 meters). Remember, the Binoculars bear-
ing display is relative—a reading of 90 degrees means
you are looking 90 degrees starboard of the bow,
regardless of your boat's compass heading. When you
start getting close, click on the Clock button to slow
down time again to 1X (normal). Keep an eye on the
escort—if you see an escort suddenly head for you, your
surprise attack is blown. At any time, you can press
[CrrL])+[P] to Pause the game if you need a moment to
decide your next move.

Aiming with the TDC

When your U-boat is to the side of the convoy, go to
the bridge Binoculars view [F3]. Locate a ship in the
vertical crosshair and press [Spaceear]. This selects the
target, distinguishing it with a red crosshair and enter-
ing Its data into the TDC. Click the Torpedo button to
see this TDC data, which includes target bearing (rela-
tive to your boat's heading), speed, range, and actual
compass heading (if within range). The crosshairs grow
brighter the longer the target is selected, showing the
Increasing accuracy of the firing data. To see your Watch
Officer's estimate of the selected target vessel’s type and
gross tonnage, press [I].

Before firing, you want the U-boat pointed within
20 degrees of the target for best accuracy. (To turn
toward a selected target you're currently viewing, press
[M]==this turns your heading to the current view. To
change the view to the current heading, press [V].) You
want to be between 300-1,000 meters from the target,
and perpendicular to it—check your firing angle using
the chart.

Torpedo

® 5




Voice Tube

=

Engine (Propeller)

Fire

When the firing conditions are acceptable, click the
red fire buttonsland llonthe TDC. You canswitch tothe
chart to see the torpedoes’ course, and switch back to
the binoculars in time to watch them hit (if your aim was
true) or watch through the “Torpedo Camera” [F10].
Two torpedo hits will sink all but the largest ships.

Evade

~ Once your first “gel” hits, the escorts will be alerted
and will try to attack you quickly. In many night attacks
early in the war, you.can evade slower escorts on the
surface by using your speed and the chart to outmaneu-
ver them. You may be able to line up and sink other
targets while the escorts pound the wrong area to a
froth. If the escorts are cornering or overtaking you, you
should dive before their deck guns hit your boat and
preventyou from diving (track them in the TDCto check
range).

Diving

If forced to dive, return to the control room [F1].
Click the Voice Tube button, select Chier EnGineer, and
order CrasH Dive. You may also click the Dive Controls and
drag the depth indicator to the desired depth. Below
150 meters, depth charges will have little chance of
hitting you (this changes later in the war). Once you
reach your depth, go to your Engine (“propeller” but-
ton) and reduce speed to Ahead 1/3—this will reduce
your engine noise so the escort hydrophones cannot
detect you as readily, but gives you enough headway to
turn.

Go to the chart. You should see the escort charging
to the point where it saw you last. If you make it safely
below, the escort will start “pinging” with ASDIC (sonar)
pulses as it tries to box you in with its search patterns,
Keep turning your boat end-on to these pulses to reduce
your echo. You can also use the noise of the merchant

ships to cover your sounds. Using depth and the chart, .

and constantly angling away from the escort, you should
be able to slip away fairly soon. You may then surface
and make another approach on the convoy, or retire
from the engagement.

Ending the Mission

Any Single Mission where you sink a ship and get
away is a good one. The mission will continue as long as
you maintain contact with the enemy—if you lose con-
tact with the enemy ships or sink them all, the mission
ends, (Naturally, the enemy can end your mission by
sinking or capturing you.)

In Career mode, you end missions {War patrols) by
navigating back to a friendly base and radioing for an
escort into the harbor.

You can also end missions in progress by selecting
Aport Mission from the Simulation Options menu ([CraL]+
[O]), or by pressing [CrrL]+[D]. If you abort the mission
while engaged in combat, however, your mission score
will be zero.

U=-BOAT

& 17




Ashore

Main Menu Overview

This section introduces the AOD mission setup op-
tions, starting with the main menu. Each subscreen is
described in detail on the following pages. For a
guided tour of the U-boat, try the preceding "Tutorial”
section. For a U-boat control reference, see "At 5ea”
starting on page 40.

MAIN MENL

Single Mission

Launch one U-boat combat mission ata time, select-
ing all aspects of the mission conditions and setup.
Single missions get you into specific convoy, warship, or
historic actions quickly, and are scored independently.
(See page 20 for more.)

Career Menu

Undertake a entire career as a German U-boat
commander, starting with assignment to your first com-
mand. Your career will be composed of patrols, each a
series of actions that correspond to the actual circum-

18 @ stances, technology, and events in the Battle of the

Courtesy Mational Archives

Atlantic. Career scores are cumulative, accounting for
performance on all missions. (See page 29 for more.)

Hall Of Fame

Review your highest-scoring single missions and
careers. You may also view profiles of the most famous
historic U-boat aces. (See page 35 for more.)

Vehicle Preview

View the ships and planes you will encounter on
patrol, and learn to recognize them from any direction
of distance. The more familiar you are with appearance
and capabilities of the enemy units, the better your
chances of surviving your encounters with them. (See
page 36 for more.)

Exit To DOS

Wolfgang Lth,
second highest
scoring U-boat ace,
and his new bride.

Leave Aces of the Deep and return to DOS. € 19




Naote: If you
abort a mission
([CTr]+[D)]
while engaged
in combat, your
mission scare
will be zero.

20

Single Mission

The options on this menu let you undertake one
combat mission at a time, and give you control of each
mission’s setup. If you select Convoy ENcounTer or WARSHIP
Encounter, you may select the number of ships, time of
day, weather, as well as the difficulty and realism levels
you will encounter. In a Historic Mission (including the
Tutorial), the mission options are predetermined, but
you may still adjust the realism settings.

To begin the selected mission using the current
Encounter Options (page 22) and Realism Settings (page
25), click Seiect. This takes you to the mission briefing,
which will describe your objectives for this mission. You
may CanceL from the Mission Briefing and return to your
mission menu. If you Accept the mission, you will go to
sea in your U-boat.

Single missions begin with your boat near the en-
emy, and end when you lose contact with the enemy or
arekilled or captured. When your mission ends, you will
seethe Patrol Summary screen, which shows the number
of ships you sank, their cumulative gross tonnage, and
your mission score based on your achievements, mission
difficulty, and realism factor. Unlike Career missions,
you cannot save a Single Mission in progress.

Mission Types

This section describe the types of missions you will
encounter in AOD Single Missions or Careers.

Historic Mission

Thescreen letsyou experience an actual historical
U-boat action from the Battle of the Atlantic. The
mission conditions and forces will be those of the actual
battle, but now you will be commanding the U-boat.
Also included is the Tutorial mission, which guides you
step by step through an example convoy action. (The
“Tutorial” section starts on page 10.)

" HISTORIC

Toujours 'Audace!

The menu at the upper left lists the available mis-
slons, Click on the mission name to highlight it and see
its corresponding description below. To see other mis-
slons on the list, click on the scroll bar arrows.

& 21



2 ¢

Convoy Encounter

On this mission type, you will intercept a convoy and
attempt an attack.

Warship Encounter

On this mission type, you will intercept and attempt
to attack a group of Allied warships. Warships are much
faster than convoys—often faster than your U-boat-—
and are always heavily guarded and risky to attack.

Encounter Options

WhenyouselectaSingle Mission Convoy or Warship
Encounter, you may change the encounter options that,
together with the Realism Settings you select, will affect
the difficulty and scoring potential of your mission. The
same options are available in both Encounter types,
except WarsHip Tyee replaces Convoy Size in the Warship
Encounter screen.

To change a default encounter option, first click
that option button to open its menu. Double-click the
option you want, or highlight the option and then click
the SeLect button. Long option menus have scroll bars:
click the arrows to see other options. The Cancel button
takes you back to the previous menu without changing
the setting.

U-boat Type. Choose which type of U-boat you will
command for this encounter. Selecting a Type Il U-boat
will increase the difficulty of this encounter, since
these smaller U-boatswere not as fastasthe larger Type
VIl and Type IX boats, and carried fewer torpedoes. See
the on-line manual for details on each type and variant.

Crew Quality. Choose the quality of the crew of your
U-boat. Crews may be Green, Veteran, or Eute. Skilled
crews are able to crash dive more quickly, reloaa

torpedoes more rapidly, etc. The more highly skilled
your crew, the less difficult your mission will be.

Wolfpack Size. Select the size of the U-boat pack
attacking the enemy ships: Nowng, SmatL (2-3), Mepium
(4-6), or Larae (6 or more). The more U-boats there are to
gather at the convoy, the less likely it is that the escorts
will be able to concentrate on you.

Convoy Size. (Convoy Encounter only). Choose the
size of the convoy you wish to attack: SmaLL (5-15),
Mepium (20-35), or Larae (40-60). Larger convoys decrease
the mission difficulty since they provide more targets
and thelr escort perimeter is easier to penetrate.

Warship Type. (Warship Encounter only). Select
what kind of warship group to attack: a Cruiser, BaTTLE-
sHip, or CArrIER group. This option defines the main target
in the warship group, the one you should try to sink. All
warship attacks are difficult. There isno greater glory for
a U-boat skipper than to sink one of the enemy’s price-
less capital ships. However, warship tonnage is not

Note: You must
radio in convoy
contacts to
gather a
wolfpack.

® 23




24 @

added to your tonnage list, since your primary mission is
to sink merchant shipping.

Escort Size. Select the number of warships escorting
the target: None, LigHt (2-3), Mepium (4-6), or Heavy (7+)
escorts. The more escorts there are, the easier it will be
for them to detect and attack you successfully. Increas-
ing the escorts greatly increases the mission difficulty: it
isvery difficult for even the most skilled skipper to evade
a coordinated attack by several escorts.

Air Cover. Choose whether or not your target will have
air cover: Yes or No. Anti-submarine aircraft will make
operations much more difficult for your U-boat, subject-
ing you to the constant threat of sudden attack,

Mission Difficulty. This displays the relative difficulty
of the mission encounter options you have currently
selected, indicated as a percentage. The tonnage you
sink on a given mission is weighed against the Mission
Difficulty, Realism Factor, and other variables to deter
mine your mission score.,

Time of Day. Select what time of day the misslon
simulation begins: Dawn, Day, Dusk, or NigHT. Early in the
war, U-boats conducting night attacksonthe surface aro
almost invisible. Later, radar makes night approaches
much more difficult.

Weather. Select the weather conditions for the mission
scenario. You may choose from Ciear, Overcast, CLOUDY,
or Stormy. Inclement weather reduces visibility, which
usually favorsthe U-boat (but also conceals approaching
aircraft).

Period of the War. Choose the time period in which the
encounter will take place. Different periods will present
different advantages and challenges to the player (see
the “Historic Overview” for details). In general, the later
in the war, the more difficult the mission will be. Note:
You may select Encounter Options that do not corre
spond historically to the selected period (i.e., selecting a
Type VII Cin 1939, before they were available).

Realism Settings

This screen lets you determine how realistic and
difficult your mission conditions will be, and is available
for both Single Mission and Career play.

- REALISM SETTIA

You may set the default realism level at Nowick,
INTERMEDIATE, OF ExPERT to match your level of experience.
You may also turn the specific realism settings on or off,
and set general difficulty settings for Comeat and SaiLing
Independently. Once you have defined your Realism
settings, press Accepr to continue with your mission
sotup using those settings, or press CanceL to return
with no change in the default settings.

You may switch the following eight specific realism
settings on (“"X") or off (blank) by clicking on them. Each
hox selected increases the Realism Factor of your mis-
slon, and thus also increases your potential score in
proportion to its relative difficulty. Once you begin a
mission or war patrol, you cannot change the realism
settings until your return.

& 25




%4

Limited Ammo—If selected, this setting limits your
submarine to the actual number of torpedoes your
U-boat type could carry historically: 14 for a Type VIIC,
for example. Running out of torpedoes effectively
ends your offensive mission, and indicates a good
time to return to base. Turning this setting off glves
you an unlimited number of torpedoes.

Dud Torpedoes—If selected, this setting subjects you
to an historically accurate percentage of “dud” torpe:
does: some of your torpedoes will go too deep, explode
early, or fail to explode even if they hit a target, The
percentage of duds on a given mission depends on the
period of the war in which the mission takes place,
Turning this selection off means your torpedoes always
work if you aim and fire them correctly.

Slow Reload—If selected, this setting imposes reallstic
torpedo reload times on your crew. If you switch It off,
you can reload torpedoes much more rapidly than was
actually possible. On either setting, better crews reload
the tubes faster.

Realistic Repairs—If selected, this setting makes daim:
age repairs at sea much more realistic. Some repairs may
put you out of action for days—others may force you to
surface, or returnto basein Career missions. If you switch
this option off, you will be able to repair any damage to
your U-boat relatively quickly.

Limited Battery—If selected, this setting models the
U-boat’s consumption of battery power realistically. (If
you run out of battery power when submerged, you
may sink!) If you switch this option off, you will not run
out of battery power.

Limited Fuel—If selected, this setting models the

U-boat’s consumption of diesel fuel realistically. You will
have to monitor fuel carefully, or you might run out in
mid-ocean. If you switch this option off, your sub will not
run out of diesel fuel.

Vulnerable Boat—If selected, thissetting makes your
U-boat vulnerable to damage from enemy weapans,

Courtesy Matianal Archives

If this option is not selected, your boat cannot be
damaged by enemy depth charges, torpedoes, hedge-
hogs, or guns.

Limited Visibility—If selected, this setting limits your
[F5] tactical chart to show only those ships currently
visible from the bridge as indicated by the red ring. At
more difficult combat settings, the chart will not show
ships beyond the visible horizon, and won't show any
ships if you submerge below periscope depth. If you
switch this option off, all vessels in your area will be
visible on the tactical display.

Combat Level—This setting determines your general
advantage, if any, in offensive and defensive action. For
example, it affects visibility, the accuracy of your tor-
pedo targeting computer and of your deck gun and AA
fire, aswell as the damage caused by your weapons' hits.

Depth charge
exploding behind
an American escort
vessel.,

® 27



28‘

It also determines how easy you are to spot on radar,
how much damage your boat suffers fromanenemy hit,
and how much information is displayed on your tactical
chart (including ASDIC pings and torpedo tracks). On the
Easy setting, your boat is relatively hard to hit, while you
can hit and sink enemies rather easily. On Mepium or
Harp, your advantage is reduced. On Exeert, you have no
advantage.

Sailing Model—This setting determines the realism
of your U-boat’s maneuverability, a critical factor In
avoiding enemy attacks. Specifically, it affects how long
it takes your boat to crash dive, change depth by a given
number of meters, or complete a turn at a given spead.
The Novice setting makes your boat much more ma
neuverable than historical boats, while Expert madely
maneuvering rates realistically.

Set Default—This setting lets you define all your Real:
ism Defaults with a single selection. The options are
Novice, INTERMEDIATE, and Apvancep. You may still modify
the individual default settings as you wish.

Realism Factor—This setting displays the realism level
(and scoring potential) of the realism settings you have
currently selected. This level is expressed as a percent:
age, with 100% as a maximum. Your mission score Is
determined as follows: tonnage (or warship sinkings)
are combined with your selected realism factors and
mission difficulty (Encounter Options). At 100%, your
achievements at sea can be scored at their highest
potential value. You will see your score in the Patrol
Summary screen that appearsat the end of each mission.

Career Options

Select Career to begin or resume a career as a U-boat
commander in the German Navy, the Kriegsmarine.

Careers begin with your assignment to your first
command. Your career will then be composed of war
patrols. Each patrol is a mission that corresponds to the
actual circumstances, technology, and events of that
period in the Battle of the Atlantic. You will sail from
historical bases and navigate the hazardous course
to your patrol area. Following radio orders from BdU
(U-boat Headquarters) or engaging targets of oppor-
tunity, you may encounter enemy convoys or warship
groups and then return to base.

Between patrols, you may relax on well-deserved
shore leave. You may also be assigned to a new base or
L:boat, be decorated for your victories, or be promoted.
If you succeed and survive, your weapons will become
better, and your crew more proficient—as will those of
the enemy. You may become a legendary skipper, com-
peting for medals and glory and the top ranking in the
Hall of Fame. You may end up in an a prison camp. Or
youandyour crewmayendupinadarkirontombonthe
cold floor of the Atlantic. Your luck and skill as a
commander will decide.

& 29




Select a Career

This screen lets you create a new career (captain),
load an existing career to continue, or see details of
existing careers. Initially, the career roster will be empty.
You may save multiple careers for each captain you
create, but you can have no more than 20 saved careers
at a time.

 SELECT A CAREER

Load. To load an existing career to continue, click on the
career to highlight it, and then click Loap. A Career
labeled “At Sea” will resume the war patrol at sea from
the point it was saved. A Career labeled “In Port” Is
between patrols, and will resume from the Career manu

(page 31).

New. To create a new career, click the New button on the
Select a Career screen to open the New Career scraaf,
Type your captain’s name in the Your Name box
exactly as you want it to appear. Then click on the
SarTiNG Periop button to select when your career whi

30 ¢ begin. You may then select the personal emblem that

will decorate your U-boat conning tower: click the .

arrows next to the emblem window until the emblem
you want is displayed.

When your selections are complete, click Setectto go
to the Assignment screen. Here you will be given the
number and type of your new U-boat and assigned a
base of operations for your first patrol. You may Cancet
to return to the Select a Career screen, or Continue to go
to the Career Menu (see below).

Detail. Click this button to see details on the progress of
the current career. Click Done to exit.

Cancel. Click this button to return to the Main Menu

Career Menu

Once you start a career, or resume one saved "in port,”
you will play from this menu.

War Patrol

Thisoption sendsyou firstto a mission briefing. Here you
may review the mission objectives for this patrol and
adjust your Realism settings. When ready to ship out,
click Accert to leave portand go to sea on your next War
Patrol.

& 31




o T e T ek e e T
o gedes Bateal guadeon
s DU naTion iF anoe

f ooain inoa faand

32 ¢

Ee e
S e RS

o Oocomphsh Qhur sismion,

War Patrols differ from Single Missions in that you
must make the journey to your patrol area (using the
Strategic Chart to navigate) before engaging in as
signed missions. To end a patrol (after you run out of
torpedoes or targets, or run low on fuel), you must
return to the escort perimeter of your base (green clrcla
on strategic chart) and request an escort to finish the
mission. You can also end missions in progress by select:
ing Asort Mission from the Simulation Options menu
([CrrL]+ [O]), or by pressing [CraL]+[D]. If you abort the
mission, however, your mission score will be zero,

Tonnage Leaders

This screen will give you a list of the top U-boat
skippers up to the current month. This lets you compare
your performance against that of the historic aces.

With enough sinkings, your current captain's narme
may some day top this list.

Nightclub

This is your chance to relax between patrols with
your fellow U-boat captains in the company of the lovely
Elise, sweetheart of the U-boats.

Here you may pick up interesting gossip, rumors,
and current war news from your comrades. Click Nextto
hear the next bit of “news,” and click Done when you've
heard enough. Be careful, though...you cannot believe
everything you hear in a bar.

View Career

Select this option to see the war record of the
current captain. The screen displays totals for patrols,
tonnage, sinkings, and score, as well as a list of sinking
by date, and any decorations awarded to the captain.
You can also access this screen with the Derais button in
Select a Career.

¢ 33



June 1942, Captain
Lrich Topp is back
sale from another
war patrol, He
wenrs his brand
rnew Knight's Cross
around his neck.

-

Note: During
Career mode
war patrols,
your current
game will be
autosaved in the
#20 Save Game
slot every ten
minutes.

Ceurtesy United States Naval InsHiis

Save Game

Select this option to save the current career when
you are "in port” between patrols. If you already have
20 careers saved, you will need to replace a previous
career to make room. You may also save your career at
sea during a mission (if you are not in combat with the
enemy) using the Save Game option on the [Crri]+[O]
pop-up menu. Using this option, you justclick on a blank
slot or existing career to replace it with the current
career. Enter a description for the saved game and press
[EnTer].

Return to Main

Exits the Career Menu and returns you to the Maln

34 ¢ Menu.

Hall of Fame

Use this screen’s options, available from the Main
Menu only, to compare your current performance with
your earlier missions or with the greatest submarine
commanders of the Battle of the Atlantic.

The primary mission of the U-boat forces is to sever
the ocean supply routes to England. Accordingly, your
performance isscored by factoring the cargo tonnage
or warships you sink with the overall mission and
realism difficulty.

Top Missions—This screen shows you a list of your
highest-scoring single missions, ranking them by ton-
nage, ships sunk, and score. Click the DetaiL button to see
a more detailed list of ships sunk; click Done to exit.

Top Careers—This screen lists your highest final career
scores by name, tonnage, shipssunk, and score. For more
information about the career, click the DetaiL button;
click Done to exit. Careers are eligible for the top career
list when you finish the war, are killed, captured, or you
retire.

Historic Aces—This screen profiles the most successful
historic U-boat aces. You may click on an ace’s name to
see his picture and a brief description of his war record.

Return to Main—Exit the Hall of Fame and return to
the Main Menu.

L ToP commA

¢ 35



Vehicle Preview

This screen displays views, descriptions, and statis-
tics for the ships, aircraft, and submarines featured in
the simulation.

36 @

Click on the arrow buttons on the right or left to
rotate the vehicle horizontally; click on the up and down
arrow buttons to rotate the vehicle view vertically. Click
on the ”+" or “-" buttons to zoom the view in or out

Click the Stamistics/Description button to learn about
the vehicle's history and capabilities.

Click NexT or Previous to see other vehicles, or click
Done to return to the Main Menu.

On-Line Manual

The Aces of the Deep CDincludesa complete on-line
manual featuring all user documentation and historical
text. It also includes interactive war maps, a submarine
tour, andavideo library including interviews with former
U-boat commanders and crew, as well as histprical film
footage from the period. You open the on-line manual
by clicking the On-Line ManuaL button on the ACD CD
main menu.

The entire manual can be mouse-controlled. Just
click the button for the option you want. You can also
use the [Tas] key to cycle through buttons, [Enter] to
select an active button or option, and [Esc] to back up.

Historical provides an historical overview of the Battle
of the Atlantic.

Game Reference provides an on-line version of the
Game Play documentation, detailing all screens and
functions of Aces of the Deep.

Video Library provides direct access to film footage
and video interviews with former U-boat personnel.
Simplyclick on aname and select the interview segment
you want to see, and the video window will open. Press

. the Becinbutton to startthe video. You can exit thevideo

® 37



38

at any point and return to the preceding menu by
clicking the Enp button or pressing the [Esc] key.

Maps has two map displays. The Main Map shows the
location of major events during the war ona map of the
Atlantic. Click on the hot spots to see a pop-up descrip-
tion. Period Maps show the sinkings during the different
periods of the conflict. Click on the arrows to see other
periods.

The U-boat Tour provides a guided tour of a Type VII U-
boat. Click on an area of the U-boat to see a photograph
close-up and a text description.

Bookmark returnsyoutothe last page on which youset
the bookmark. On any page of the on-line manual, you
may click the bookmark button to save your place. Click
Bookmark on the main menu to return. To reset the
bookmark, click the button at another place. Note: You
can have only one active bookmark at a time.

Appendix provides troubleshooting, memory configus
ration, and customer service information, as well as a
bibliography, glossary, and credits.

Exit returns you to the Aces of the Deep CD Main Menu,

Page Screens

The Game Reference, Historical, and Appendix sec:
tions use the same basic page screen shown below:. Click
the arrow buttons to move between pages and articles.
You can also press [Ps Urlor [Pc Dn] to go to new pages,
and [SwirT]+[PG Up] or [SiFT]+[Pc Dn] to go to new articles,
Click the colored text links on the page to go to related
material.

Title Bar. Shows the title of the current section and
article.

Text Links. Blue-highlighted text on the page shows a
link to a related article or film clip. As you point to the
highlighted text, the mouse cursor willchangetoa Book

¢ icon if the link is to another article, or a Movie Camera

THE B'-s'ﬁr WAR

Sinee the end of the First World War, the Serman Havy
had made graat strides in the development of U-boats and
the tactics nscessary to bring them inta ef fective action,
During the sarlier conflict the submarines of the German
Mayy had nearly thwarted the British Mavy's efforts to
Insure the safe passage of enough food, fuel, and raw
matarials by sea o provide for the survival of Britain 2nd
10 prosecute the war. By 1939 a number of improvements
had been made in the equipment, dzsighn and corstruction of
Usboats, making the submarines of the lats 1930s much
more effective weapons than their 1918 predecessors, OF
aqual importance were the developmendt of new theories
about how to wage war against shippirg and new tactical
methods designed 1o overcome the defensive techniques
which had defeated the L-boats of YWl

T he anti-shipping campaign of 1916 ta 1218 failsd
because the British had finally gonz 10 a system of
convoys rather than allowing merchant vessels to sajl
Independently, With the imposition of the convoy swstem the
sea suddanly seermed empty 10 the L-boats, who were ywsad

THE BOILING POINT

Arrows Bookmark Table of
Contents

icon if the link is to a related video clip. Click the mouse
to see the article or video. (After viewing a video, you
will return to the current page.)

Arrows. Click these to move to the previous or next
page or article. If there is no such page or article, the
arrows are light gray.

Set Bookmark. Click this button to set the bookmark
on this page. Click the Bookmarx button on the main
menu to return to this page later.

Exit to Contents. Click on the “Table of Contents”
button to return to the section contents.

Exit to Game. Click on the “closed book"” button to
return to the AOD main menu.

Exit to DOS

This Main Menu option lets you leave Aces of the

- Deep and return to DOS.

& 39

Closed
Book



At Sea

Once you have chosen to undertake either a Single
Mission or a career War Patrol you will receive a Mission
Briefing summarizing your initial orders. After you click
Accert to end the Briefing, your boat puts to sea.

At sea, you can move to the different areas of the
boat (see Command Screens) and give commands with
the mouse. Many commands have keyboard equivalents
as well. Command screens also have a row of command
buttons across the bottom that provide related func-
tions. See “Buttons” (page 58) for command button
functions.

40 ¢

oice Tube Stopwatch  Clock

Command Screens

Control Room

The Control Room is the command center of your
U-boat, and the place where you begin each mission at
sea, You can access it throughout the boat by pressing
[F1] or by clicking the Control Room command button
found in most other screens. The Control Room provides
point-and-click access to most of the command screens
and controls you use to maneuver your boat and con-
duct attacks. As you point to each area of the Control
Room, you will see the name of the corresponding
screen or control appear: Torpedo Data Computer (de-
tailed on page 64), the ladder leading to the Bridge
(page 44), and the hatch leading to the Torpedo Room

~ (page 54), Radio Room (page 52), Damage Report (page

& i1



Note: To go to

periscope depth,

press [P].

42

57) and Captain‘s Log (page 51) screens. Dividing the
Control Room is the Periscope. Just to the right of the
periscope are the Engine Telegraph/Speed (page 61)
and Compass/Rudder controls (page 59). On the right
bulkhead are the Dive Controls (page 60), used to
submerge or surface the boat. On Type Il and Type VII
boats, the Chart table (page 46) is below the Dive
Controls; on Type IXs, the Chart table is on the left,
behind the ladder.

The Control Room has the following command
buttons: Voice Tube, Stopwatch, and Clock. Different
buttons appear in other screens: all are described in the
“"Buttons” section (page 58).

Periscope

You can access the Periscope from the Control Room
by clicking the periscope column, or by pressing [F2]
whenthe boat isat periscope depth orsurfaced. It allows
you to scout the horizon or conduct attacks while
submerged. Keep in mind, however, that the periscope
can be spotted by lookouts or radar, especially if the
water is smooth or the moon is behind you, and that
your visibility and speed are greatly reduced at perl-
scope depth. Also, you are vulnerable to ramming or air
attack at periscope depth. Take quick peeks to update
your target contacts, and lower the scope as you move
into position.

To scan the horizon with the periscope, click the
arrow cursor right or left near the middle of the screen
(small cursor)to scan slowly, and click near the edge (big
cursor) to scan quickly (or use the [<] [>.] keys). The
periscope has two magnification settings: click on the
knob at the far left of the eyepiece to change the setting
between 1.5X and 6X, or press [Z] for Zoom.

You can select a ship you see in the periscope to
input its targeting data (bearing, speed, range, and
heading) into the Torpedo Data Computer, or TDC, T

‘ select a target, center the periscope on the target and

Control TDC Voice

Stopwatch Engine
Room Tube

press [Spacesar]. This selects the current target (indicated
by a red cross) and sends its data to the Torpedo Data
Computer. (When surfaced, you may also select targets
using the Binoculars orby clickingonthem in the Tactical
Chart.) To “padlock” the selected target (keep it cen-
tered in the periscope), press [ALT]+[F2]. To break the
lock, select another view.

The bearing indicator at the bottom of the eyepiece
displays the bearing of the current view relative to the
bow of your boat (not your compass heading).

The Periscope screen also uses the following com-
mand buttons: Control Room, TDC, Voice Tube, Stop-
watch, Engine, Compass, and Dive Controls. See “But-
tons” (page 58) for details. Related quick keys: Periscope
Depth [P]; Crash Dive [C]; Set Heading to View [H]; Set
View to Heading [V]; Identify Target [I]; Surface [S];
Zoom View [Z].

Compass Dive

Controls

Note: From the
tactical chart,
you may order
your watch offi-
cer to raise/
lower the peri-
scope with
[ALT]+[P].

@ 43



Control
Room

Binoculars Voice

44 @

Compass Clock

Stopwatch  Engine

Tube

Bridge

When your boat is surfaced, you can access the
Bridge from the Binoculars or the Bridge ladder, or by
pressing the [F4] key. It providesa panoramicview of the
surrounding ocean from the conning tower, and allows
the best vantage point for spotting aircraft. Facing
forward, you will see the smoothly pointed bow; facing
astern, you will see the railing around your antiaircraft
gun platform.

As with the periscope, click the arrow cursor to scan
the horizon right or left: click near the middle of the
screen (small cursor) to scan slowly, and click near the
edge (big cursor) to scan quickly (or use the [<,] [>.] keys).
The Bridge uses the following command buttons: Con-
trol Room, Binoculars, Voice Tube, Stopwatch, Engine,
Compass, and Clock. See “Buttons” (page 58) for details.
Related quick keys: Crash Dive [C]; Set Heading to View
[H]; Set View to Heading [V]; Identify Target [I]; Man/
Unman AA Guns [A]; Man/Unman Deck Gun [D].

Bridge TDC Voice
Tube

Stopwatch Engi

Binoculars

Accessed via the Bridge or the [F3] key when your
boatissurfaced, the Binoculars provide a magnified (7X)
view of the horizon, and, like the Periscope, function as
A target bearing transmitter for torpedo attacks. As you
do with the Bridge and Periscope view, click near the
middle of the eyepiece (small cursor) to scan the horizon
slowly, and click near the edge (big cursor) to scan
Quickly (or use the [<,] [>.] keys). You cannot change the
Binoculars magnification level.

Below the eyepiece is a gauge showing the relative
bearing of the current view. For example, a reading of
90 degrees means you are looking 90 degrees (due
starboard) of the bow, regardless of your boat’s compass
heading.

To select a target ship in the Binoculars, move the
center vertical crosshair over the target and press
[Spacear]. This selects the current target (indicated by a

- red cross) and sends its data to the Torpedo Data

Compass

L4’5

Dive
Controls



i6 &

Computer (TDC). To “padlock” the selected target (keep
it centered in the binoculars), press [AuT]+[F2]. To break
the lock, select another view. The longer a target is
selected, the more accurate the TDC data will be
(crosshairs brighten).

The Binoculars screen uses the following command
buttons: Bridge, TDC, Voice Tube, Stopwatch, Engine,
Compass, and Dive Controls. See “Buttons” (page 58) for
details.

Related quick keys: Crash Dive [C], Set Heading to
View [H]; Set View to Heading [V]; [dentify Target [11;
Man/Unman AA Guns [A]; Man/Unman Deck Gun [D],

Charts

Accessed from the Control Room or [F5], your Tacti-
cal Chart displays a "map view" of the nearby tactical
situation, while the larger scale Strategic Charthelpsyou
navigate long distances. To switch between the Tactical
Chart and Strategic Chart, click on the Globe button (far
right) or press [F5]. The other Chart command buttons
are Control Room, Voice Tube, Engine, Compass, Clock,
and Dive Controls. See "Buttons” (page 58) for detalls,
Related quick keys: Up/down periscope [ALt]+[P]; Iden-
tify Target [I]. (Must be at periscope depth; watch officer
performs both.)

Tactical Chart

The tactical chart displays the vessels, ocean, and
land in your immediate area. It is always centered on
your U-boat and oriented to compass North. Your boat
is marked with a black cross, and surrounded by a red
circle showing your approximate range of visibility. (If
the Limited Visibility realism setting is disabled, you can
seeallshipsinthe chartrange, regardless ofthe weather,
time of day, or whether you are submerged or not.) If
you dive, your dive point is marked with a red square.

The charts are animated to provide tactical updates
in real time. The tactical chart automatically plots and
displays all visible ships, and displays their wakes to
highlight course changes. It also displays hydrophone
contacts from your sound room as lines along the con-
tact bearing: bright red for high-speed screws (escorts),
and gray for low-speed screws (merchant ships), and
white for convoys. Similarly, when an enemy is using
ASDIC or SONAR to find your boat, you will see the
directional “pings” of its underwater search pattern as
It tries to locate you (except in Expert Combat mode).
You can pick up hydrophone contacts far beyond visual
range.

Zoom, Click on the Magnifying Glass buttons to zoom
the chart scale in “+” and out “-.” The tactical chart has
several display scales from 50 meters to 20,000. For
larger-scale views, use the Strategic chart (Globe
button).

Scale. The scale bar (lower left) displays the chart scale
at a glven zoom level. For example, at 100 M, the bar
represents a distance of 100 meters.

Control Room Voice Tube Engine Compass  Clock  Dive Controls  Globe

TAREET

Note: your
U-boat must be
stopped or
moving slowly
to use the
hydrophone.

& 47




Note: Don't
leave the peri-
scope up, or it
will be spotted.

Note: Use your
AQD printed
chart to locate
patrol quad-
rants quickly.

48 ¢

U-boat. These indicators display your U-boat's current
Sreep (in knots), Course (compass heading), and Deph (in
meters).

Target. These indicators display the current estimated
Seeep, Course, and Range (in meters) of the selected target
vessel. Estimate accuracy varies with crew experience,
your selected Combat level, and how long the target |s
selected. To select a target ship from the tactical chart,
click on it. {(You can also select the ship from the Peri-
scope or Binoculars.) The selected ship will be marked
with a red cross, and its estimated target data will be
input-to all ready torpedoes.

Periscope. If you have selected Limited Visibility, your
target data will “fade” when you submerge unless you
regularly check the periscope or surface to keep the
contact current. To have your watch officer raise or
lower the periscope from the chart and update the
contacts, press [ALT]+[P]—you will see a periscope icon
onthe upper right of the chart as long as the scope is up.
Press [ALT]+[P] again to lower it.

Strategic Chart

The Strategic chart shows you events on an
oceanwide scale, and allows you to plot a course to joln
up or avoid them.

Coordinates. The chart will display the latitude, longl-
tude, and Kriegsmarine patrol quadrant coordinates of
your current mouse cursor position whenever you click
on the chart. Use this feature to fix your position and
plot courses.

Zoom. As in the tactical chart, click on the Magnify-
ing Glass buttons to zoom the chart scale in “+" and
out “-."

Scroll buttons. To center the chart on your sub, click on
the U-boat button. Toscroll the chart North, South, East,
or West, click on the corresponding arrow buttons

O —

Voice Clock

Tube

Control
Room

Engine  Compass
surrounding the U-boat. The inner arrows scroll slowly,
and the outer arrows scroll quickly.

Set Course. These buttonsallow you to plot courses all
around the North Atlantic. You draw a course as a series
of legs, or line segments, with the PLot function.

PLOT. To set a course, first change the Zoom level to
where you can see your destination. Click the Pior
button. Now when you move the mouse cursor, you will
sue a line stretching between the cursor and your boat's
current location. At lower left, the chart will now display
the cursor's location in longitude, latitude, and
Kriegsmarine patrol quadrant, and the PLot button will
now read Enter.

Ideally, you can plot a straight line course to your
destination. (Prevailing winds and currents are not fac-
tors.) However, you will usually have to plot the course
Insegments (legs) to avoid enemy coastlines, aircover, or
formations. As you move the cursor to the next naviga-
tion waypoint, a valid course is shown with a light gray

‘line. (If the line crosses land, it turns red.) Click at the

Dive
Controls

® 49

Globhe



50 ¢

waypoint, and the line turns dark gray to set the course
for that leg. Continue setting waypoints until you
have plotted the course to your destination. To lock in
the course, right-click the final waypoint or click an
the EnTer button.

Your boat will now undertake that course until you
interrupt with new orders or reach your destination,
You can use the Clock to compress time on your journey:
it returns you to normal time if your lookouts spot a
target or threat. Note: Your navigator will informyou of
arrival at your destination, but your boat continues o
its laét heading and speed until you give new orders,

RESUME. If your U-boat's course is interrupted (you
spotatargetorarejumped by aircraft, for example), you
may return to your course afterward by clicking on the
“Resume"” button.

CLEAR. To erase a set course, click on the CLear button.

Strategic Chart Symbols

e YourU-boatisaredsquare. Click the U-boat button
to center the map on your sub.

o Other U-boats appear as light yellow squares.

e Enemy convoys and warships appear as black or
gray squares. Black squares indicate current, rells
able contacts. At easy Combat levels, contactcourses
are displayed as white lines. At more difficult Com-
bat levels, the course plots disappear, and the black
contacts soon fade to gray (become less reliable) If
not updated by new intercepts or shadowing re-
ports.

o Enemy air bases appear as blue squares. Each base is
surrounded by a blue circle indicating the reported
scope of its air patrols. (As escort carriers become
more common later in the war, you can expect air
attack anywhere.)

e Friendly bases appear as green squares within a
green circle. If your U-boat is within one of the
green circles, you may radio for a friendly vessel to
escort you into the base. This is how you end a War
Patrol in the Career mode.

a7
U-11% Tupe WIIC Azsianed port: La
Fatrol quadrant: AHZ1

SHIFS SUHK

rgrchant

traop Ehip
TONMAGE THIS PRTROL
CAREER TOMHAGE

Stopwatch  Clock

Control  Voice
Room Tube

Captain’s Log

The Captain’s Log (accessed from the Control Room
hatch or by pressing [F9]) displays the name of your
captain (in Career mode), the current date, the number
andtype of the current U-boat, and its home port. Italso
shows the number of deck gun rounds and BOLD canis-
ters remaining, and the current patrol quadrant (loca-
tion), along with the times for the next sunrise or sunset.
Below that, the log records a complete list of ships sunk,
with the type and tonnage of each vessel sunk for this
single mission or for your career (in Career mode).

In Career mode, your log may be many pages long.
Click on the left-hand page to page back through the
Log, or the right-hand page to page forward. The
Captain’s Log uses the following command buttons:
Control Room, Voice Tube, Stopwatch, Clock, and Radio.
See "Buttons” (page 58) for details.

Deck aure 224 poundz . EOLDE: @
Hext Zunpise: gE:EE

HOW Zz4
Finzhizlle

TONNAGE

E000
13000
19000
et

Radio

® 51




Hpid

Control
Room

Note: All re-
ports include
current date,
time, U-boat
number, and
patrol quadrant
(grid).

52 ¢

ii APR 48

Canvay
in sight,

U=iBgE

kast

A

AEE7TEL

| Stotus Repoet
o |

| et padind
08 &n} Bequest Escort

Voice Clock Dive Radio
Tube Controls

Radio Room

Accessed from the Control Room hatch or by press
ing [F8], the Radio Room lets you send, receive, and log
various messages from U-boat Headquarters (BdU) and
other U-boats by clicking on the Radio button. (Yau
cannot use your radic below periscope depth.) It may
take a while for a response—your radio mate will alert
you when a message is received. Note: Later in the war,
any radio use may be detected by Allied HF/DF. Other
Radio Room command buttons are the Control Room,
Voice Tube, Clock, and Dive Controls. See “Buttons”
(page 58) for details.

Orders and information are tracked in the Radio
Log for the duration of your patrol. On long patrols,
your radio log may be many pages long. Clickonthe left
hand page to page back through the Log, or the right
hand page to page forward.

Courtesy National Archives

Message Options:

Status Report—Inform BdU of fuel status, torpedoes
remaining, and location. (See Torpedo room for com-
plete torpedo inventory.)

Request Orders—Request new or additional orders
from BdU on a arrival at a designated area.

Contact Report—Report or update an enemy ship
sighting. This will help BdU and other U-boats coordi-
nate a wolf pack attack on the contact.

Battle Results—Reports type, number, and estimated
tonnage of any sinkings to date on this patrol. Sinkings
you report are added to your record, even if you do not
survive the patrol. See “Captain’s Log” (page 51) for
Career sinkings.

505—Broadcasts "Attacked! Sinking!” Sending an SOS
Is your only chance of being assisted or rescued by
friendly forces.

Request Escort—Asks for an escort ship or mine-
sweeper to guide you into a friendly base. You must
be within the range of a friendly base’s escorts (green
circle on strategic map). This is how you end a War
Patrol in Career mode.

Hydrophone gear
in the sound room
of U-505.

p
$r

® 53



Control
Room

Voice  Engine Compass  Clock Dive

Tube Controls
Torpedoes

Accessed from the Control Room hatch or by press:
ing [F6], the Torpedoes screen helps you manage tor
pedo moving and reloading. (You will use the TDC:
Torpedo Data Computer—to fire torpedoes.) The Tor-
pedoes screen uses the following command buttons:
Control Room, Voice Tube, Engine, Compass, Clock, and
Dive Controls. See “Buttons” (page 58) for details.

The U-boat diagram displays your current torpedo
location and status. Depending on your boat type, you
may have torpedoes located in bow and stern torpedo
firing tubes, interior storage slots (inboard of the tor-
pedo tubes) and external storage slots (shown above
deck). Torpedoes that are ready to move or fire are
shown with a green background. If a torpedo is being
moved to or from a tube, both the tube and storage slot
will have a yellow background until the transfer is
complete. To see how much longer the transfer will
take, point to the firing tube (“Status” cursor) and click,

54 ¢ andthe mate will tell you the time remaining. (You may

Courtesy Mational Arch

not cancel a transfer in progress.) A damaged tube is
shown in red, and is unusable until repaired.

You may make torpedo loading automatic by en-

abling the Autoreload function (see “Simulation Op-
tions,” page 69). If you prefer to manage torpedoes
yourself, turn Autoreload off and use the following
procedures.

To load a torpedo from storage to an available
firing tube (empty, green) click on a stored torpedo
(green background) to select it, then click on the empty
tube. Both “slots” will turn yellow to indicate the trans-
fer is underway, and the torpedo mate will tell you how
much time loading will take.

You may move externally stored torpedoes inboard
at either end. Be aware that your deck hatches must
remain open throughout the transfer, and you will not
be able to dive for up to two hours. Also, you may not
transfer internally stored torpedoes to the other end of

the boat.

The forward tor-

pedo tube interior
doors on a Type IX
U-boat.

® 55



Control
Room

Note: Once you
fire a FAT, dive
or steer clear of
its pattern—it
doesn't care
what it hits.

Voice Engine  Compass Clock Dive
Tube Controls

The available torpedo types increase during the
course of the war. You may have up to four types: each
will be described below the sub diagram. See “U-boat
Weapons” in the on-line manual for details.

Program FAT —If you are carrying FAT torpedoes, you
can click this button to view or change the default
running pattern of allyour FATs. (FATs became available
later in the war.) If a FAT misses on its initial run, it will
run a large zigzag to the left or right until it hits
something or depletes its batteries.

Initial Run (Meters) — This is the distance the FAT will
run straight before starting a zigzag pattern. This entry
should be the distance to your initial target or greater,

Leg Length (Meters) — This defines the width of the
zigzag pattern: either 800 or 1,600 meters.

First Turn — Afteritsinitial run, the FAT turns to the left
or right to start the zigzag. Make this turn into the main

56 ¢ Pody of the convoy to maximize odds of a hit.

Control Voice  Stopwatch  Clock Dive
Room Tube Controls

Damage Report

Accessed from the Control Room hatch or by press-
ing [F7], the Damage Report screen shows you a blue-
print of your boat, with any damaged areas circled in
red. To see a list of the damaged equipment in a circled
area, click on the area. You can then click on the listed
item(s) to see a report of the damage severity, estimated
repair time, status, and notes relevant to operations.
You may continue to monitor repairs as they are being
completed. Not all items could be repaired at sea—at
higher levels of realism, you may have to return to base
before some items can be fixed. The Damage Report
screen provides the following command buttons: Con-
trol Room, Voice Tube, Stopwatch, Clock, and Dive
Controls. See “Buttons” (page 58) for details.

® 57




Buttons

This section describes (in alphabetical order) the
gray command buttons that appear throughout the
simulation to provide access to controls, menus, or other
screens or areas of the boat: Binoculars, Bridge, Clock,
Compass, Control Room, Dive Controls, Engine, Globe,
Headphones, Stopwatch, TDC, and Voice Tube. Most of
these buttons appear inseveral screens. Click the button
to access the associated control or areas. When done
with the control, you may right-click or press [Esc] to
close the display, or leave it open—the next screen or
control you open will replace it.

Binoculars [F3]

On the Bridge, click this button to bring up the
Binoculars and the surface targeting sight. See the
“Binoculars” command screen section for details on
using the Binoculars and tracking surface targets. Re-
lated quick keys: Crash Dive [C], Set Heading to View [H];
Set Viewto Heading [V]; Identify Target [I]; Man/Unman
AA Guns [A]; Man/Unman Deck Gun [D].

Bridge [F4]

Inthe Binocularsscreen, click thisbuttontogotothe
Bridge view. See the “Bridge” Command Screen section
for details on Bridge operations. Related quick keys:
Crash Dive [(], Set Heading to View [H]; Set View to
Heading [V]; Identify Target [I]; Man/Unman AA Guns
[Al; Man/Unman Deck Gun [D].

Clock

Click this button to see the local time in military
notation (0-12 for am, 13-24 for pm) and to check or set
the current level of time compression. Related quick
keys: [+] to increase or [-] to decrease time compression,
[Enter] to set to 1:1.

To set/change time compression, click on the clock’s 4

scroll bar arrows—compression may be set from 1 to
4096 by powers of two. Time compression is automati-
cally halted if your crew spots a new enemy target or
threat. Higher levels of time compression may not al-
ways be available due to the combat situation or your
PC's computing capacity.

Compass

Click this button to access the interlinked Compass
and Rudder controls. You may also access these controls
directly from the Control Room (middle right). Related
quick keys: Right Rudder (right cursor orkeypad [6]); Left
Rudder (left cursor or keypad [4]); Center Rudder [5].

The Compassshows your currentcourse asared line,
and your ordered course (if different) as a blue line. To
change course, click on the Compass “rose” in the
desired direction, and a blue line will appear to mark the
new heading. The boat will then come around to the
chosen compass heading automatically. (Note: the boat
must be underway to change course.) In contrast, the
Rudder lets you manually set the boat’s rudder from
1-40 degrees port (left/red) or starboard (right/green).
The vertical red line shows a straight rudder: click on the
desired number of degrees rudder left or right, or press
[4] or [6] on the numeric keypad. Once the rudder is set,
it keeps turning the boat until you recenter the rudder.
To recenter the rudder, click on the rudder’s red center

@ 59




line, click on the Compass, or press the center key [5] on
your numeric keypad.

Control Room [F1]

Click this button to go straight to the Control
Room. The various screens and controlsyou can access
from the Control room are described in their specific
sections.

Dive_ControIs

Click this button to access the interlinked Depth
Gauge and Dive Plane (Inclinometer) controlsand change
the boat'sdepth. These controls are directly available on
the right bulkhead of the Control Room. Related quick
keys: Crash Dive [C]; Periscope Depth [P]; Surface [S]; and
Dive Planes Up [8], Down [2], Level [5].

Depth Gauge. The Depth Gauge shows the current
depth of the boat as a red line, and the ordered depth
(if different) as a blue line. To move the boat to a specific
depth, click on that depth: a blue line will appear there,
and the boat will make its best climb or descent to the
indicated level, Safe depths are shown in the green part
of the gauge, and you may descend to depths in the
yellow range if your pumps or hatches are not seriously
damaged. Your boat is not rated for depths marked in
red—if you descend into the red, you risk discovering
your particular U-boat’s crush depth first-hand. Note:

60 ¢ YOU May make the boat descend or ascend without

forward motion, as long as you have sufficient com- Ji

pressed air and working pumps. To ascend immediately
to the surface, Blow Tanks (from Voice Tube—Chief
Engineer).

Akin to the rudder, the Inclinometer shows the up
or down angle of the dive planes (hydroplanes), the
small horizontal “wings” on the boat that allow it to use
engine thrust to dive or climb through the water when
submerged. To set the dive planes manually, press the
Up arrow [8] or Down arrow [2] keys on your numeric
keypad, and press [5] to level off. In a crash dive, the
Engineer putsthe engine at flank speed and setsthe dive
planes to drive the boat deep quickly. A crash dive
continues to 150 meters, unless you select another
depth. If you order crash dive from below 150 meters,
the dive continues (past crush depth!) unless you select
a specific depth to level off.

Note: The speed with which your boat can change
depth depends on your boat's speed, your crew quality,
and your Sailing Model settings. It takes a long time to
surface from a great depth, even if you blowyour ballast
tanks. If you have an emergency, such as a severe leak,
or chlorine gas contamination from cracked battery
casings, you may not have time to reach the surface.
Also, outside pressure may prevent your pumps from
ejecting water from the boat, and the bilges will begin
to fill-—the only remedy is to come up to a depth that
allows the pumps to work.

Engine

Click this "propeller” buttonto access the interlinked
Engine Room Telegraph and Speed Gauge controls. You
may also access these controls directly from the Control
Room (upper right). Related quick keys: Battery Gauge
[B]; Fuel Level [F], Engine Setting [1]...[6].

Together, these controls set your U-boat’s speed.
Click on the Telegraph or press number keys [1] through

[6] to order your diesel engines or electric motors to a

® 61




62 @

giveﬁ direction and power level setting: Full Astern, All
Stop, Ahead 1/3, Ahead 2/3, Ahead Full, or Flank (emer-
gency). Alternatively, click on the Speed Gauge to set n
specific speed in knots, and the Telegraph will shift to
the appropriate settings. The boat’s actual speed de-
pends on if you are surfaced, submerged, or damaged.
It also depends on your Sailing Level realism selection,

Note: By default, the boat runs on diesel engines
when surfaced and electric motors when submerged.
Low speeds conserve fuel. When your boat is sub-
merged, higherenginesettingsare more easily detected
by enemy hydrophones. Flank speed ontheelectrics will
deplete the batteries in about one hour. If you lose
power, you will be unable to run your pumps, and will
have no power to drive the boat to the surface.

Globe

Inthe Chartsscreens, click this button or press [F5] to
switch between the Tactical Chart and the Strategic
Chart. See the “Chart” section, page 46, for details on
using the charts.

Radio Headphones

Click this button to choose the type of radio mes-
sage to send. Where appropriate, the response to your
message will appear in the radio log.

Radio Message Options:

(Note: All reportsinclude current date, time, U-boat
number, and location.)

Status Report—Inform BdU of fuel status, torpedoes
remaining, and location. (See Torpedo room for com-
plete torpedo information.)

Request Orders—Request new or additional orders
from BdU on a arrival at a designated area.

Contact Report—Report or update an enemy ship
sighting. This will help BdU and other U-boats coordi-
nate a wolf pack attack on the contact,

Patrol Results—Reports type, number, and estimated
tonnage of any sinkings to date on this patrol. Sinkings
you report are added to your score even if you are sunk
laterinthe mission. See Captain‘s Log for Careersinkings.

S0S—Broadcasts “ Attacked! Sinking!” Sending an SOS
is your only chance of being assisted or rescued by
friendly forces.

Request Escort—Asks for an escortship or minesweeper
to guide you into afriendly base. You must be within the
range of a friendly base's escorts (green circle on strate-
gle map). This is how you end a War Patrol in Career
mode,

® 63




Note: Your
targeting
crosshairs will
brighten as the
data becomes
more accurate.

64i

Stopwatch [W]

Click this button or press [W] to see estimated run
time and status for all fired torpedoes.

Whenever torpedoes are launched, your crew will
mark the status of each on the stop watch as follows:
Black mark=torpedo has over one minute to go; Blue
mark=torpedo should hit when the sweep second hand
reaches the mark; Red mark=past due to hit—a prob-
able miss or dud. At higher realism levels, this may be
your only indication that a torpedo has missed the
target.

Torpedo Data Computer (TDC) [T]

Click this button to access the Torpedo Data Corm
puter, or TDC. This panel is also directly available on the
left bulkhead of the Control Room, but you will nor
mally operate it from the Binoculars or Periscope,

The TDC gives you information about your selected
target, calculates the proper torpedo firing angle or
“solution,” and allows you to fire “spreads” of torpa
does. It continually updates target information on the
selected ship for all torpedoes. (To select a target, you
must center it in the Binoculars or Periscope and press
Spacebar, or click on it in the Tactical Chart.) Note: TDC
data is supplied by your lookouts—its accuracy depends
onyour crew's experience, and how long you have been
tracking this particular target.

Bearing—Indicates in degrees the direction to the se-
lected target relative to your boat. 0 or 360 degrees is
straight ahead, 90 degrees is off the starboard beam,
180 is due astern, etc.. Although advanced torpedoes
can follow course changes of up to 135 degrees, your
firing tube(s) should be aimed within 20 degrees of the
selected target to give the “eel’s” gyroscopes the best
chance of guiding it accurately the rest of the way.

Speed—Indicates the estimated speed of your targetin

knots. Fast, agile targets such aswarships can be difficult
to hit with anything less than a perfect firing solution.

Range—The estimated range to the selected target in
meters. Torpedoes must run at least 250 meters before
their detonators are armed. Beyond that, distance in-
creases the difficulty of the shot.

Heading—The estimated current heading of your se-
lected target. Expect convoys to change course fre-
quently. Plan your firing solution so the torpedoes hit
the target at as close to a right angle as possible, and
avoid head-on or tail shots if you can.

Fire Buttons—The numbered button lights at the bot-
tom of the TDC show the status of your corresponding
torpedo tubes. Ready tubes are bright red. Tubes that
are empty or being loaded are dark red. To fire a ready
torpedo using the current TDC data, click the corre-
sponding tube’s button.

The number of torpedo tubes depends on your
U-boat type: the top row shows forward tubes, and
the bottom row shows stern tubes (if any). A Type |l
boat has three forward tubes only; a Type VIl has four
forward tubes and a fifth stern tube; a Type IX has four
forward tubes and two stern tubes.

Offset —Torpedoes fired together will normally follow
the same track to the target, differing only by the
movement of your boat between launches. While you
always want to fire your first eel straight, you may also
fire subsequent torpedoes in a “spread,” each with a
slightly different course, to ensure a hit. To define a
spread, use the Offset “dial” just above the Fire Buttons.
Zerorepresents center, the TDCbearing: click the arrows
on the dial sides to offset this bearing by X degrees for
the next torpedo.

@ 65




b

Voice Tube

Click this button, available in all command screens,
to give or delegate orders to crew members in other
sections of the boat. You'll first select the crew member/
area, and then the specific order, from the menus that
open. To cancel a voice command, right-click or press
[Esc]. Options that don’t apply to your particular boat
or mission will be grayed-out (not available). Related
quick keys are shown next to the appropriate com-
mands. Note: To see the last voice message to you, press
[BackspacE].

Chief Engineer

Periscope Depth—Submerge (or rise) to periscope
depth. Quick Key = [P]

Crash Dive—Dive as rapidly as possible: flood tanks,
down dive planes, flank speed. Continue diving to 150
meters unless told otherwise. Quick Key = [C]

Blow All Tanks—Rise as rapidly as possible: blow out
ballast water with compressed air, elevate dive planes,
flank speed. Quick Key = [Alt]+[B]

surface—Bring the boat to the surface. Quick Key = [S]
Damage Report—Go to Damage Report screen.

Oxygen Remaining—Show how much breathable air
is inside the U-boat. Quick Key = [O]

Deploy Snorkel—(if equipped with snorkel). Go to
snorkel depth and raise snorkel. This device, available
towardsthe end of the war, allows U-boats to pipe down
air from the surface to run diesel engines while sub-
merged. The snorkel lets you travel submerged without
draining batteries, but its large head may be spotted
visually or by radar more easily than the periscope. Note:
You must keep your speed under seven knots for the
snorkel to work properly.

stow Snorkel—(if equipped withsnorkel). Lower snor-
kel and switch to electric motors.

e
=
=N

Engine Room

Battery Level—Shows amount of remaining battery
power. (If you have selected the Unlimited Battery

realism setting, you will always have a full battery
charge.) Quick Key = [B]

Fuel Level—Shows amount of remaining diesel fuel. (If
you selected the Unlimited Fuel realism setting, you will

always have full diesel tanks.) Quick Key = [F]

Sound Room

Report Contacts—Report current or last hydrophone

contact, You must be running slowly to use hydro-

phones. Also, hydrophones work very poorly below 200
meters.

Depth under Keel—Report distance between keel and
bottom. Use to check diving room, and avoid running
aground.

Record Player—Select a record to pipe through the
boat for the crew.

Torpedo Room
Report—Brings up Torpedoes screen.

Launch BOLD-—Launches a bubbling canister that in-
terferes with ASDIC.

Note: Deck gun
and AA gun ac-
Man/Unman AA Guns—Orders men to antiaircraft curacy are im-

(flak) guns. AA fire is automatic. Quick Key = [A] paired by time
compression.
Man/Unman Deck Guns—Prepares deck gun for fir- | The greater the

Ing, for boats that have one. Once a target is selected, | compression
firing will continue until the target is destroyed, a new | the less accurate

targetis chosen, or youorder the gun abandoned. Quick | your fire will be
Key = D) '

Watch Officer

® 67




Diving plane
control station and
valve set aboard
U-505.

Caurtesy National Archiyes

Report Contacts—Report current or last contact.

Identify Target—Estimates vessel type and gross ton-
nage of currently selected target. The estimates improve
at close range. Quick Key = [I]

Rig for Silent Running—Must be submerged. Lower
speed to two knots, turn off pumps and ventilation, and
send non-assential personnel to bunks.

All Stations

Abandon Ship—If your boat is on the surface or in
shallow water, your crew will abandon the vessel as best
they can. This usually results in your capture, but you
may be rescued if you radio an SOS first.

Radio Room

68 & Opens Radio Room screen.

Simulation Options Menu

At any point in the simulation (at sea), you may
access the following options by pressing [Crru]+[O] and
clicking on the appropriate button. The simulation is
paused until you select OK to close the Options menu.
*  Music On/Off—Turns the music sound track on or

off. Also [Crri]+[M] ;

» Sound Effects On/Off—Turnsallsimulationsound
effects on or off.

* Engine Sound On/Off—Turns the engine sound
effect on or off.

* Crew Speech—Requires installation of additional
Speech Disk. Turns the crew speech sound effect on
or off, and toggles between languages.

* Torpedo Screen On/Off—Turns the torpedo firing
animation on or off.

* Torpedo Autoreload On/Off—If turned on,
Autoreload automatically relcads empty torpedo
tubes with the next available torpedo (selected by
shortest reload time). With Autoreload turned off,
you manage all aspects of torpedo reloading your-
self in the Torpedoes screen [F6].

*» Calm Ocean On/Off—This setting overrides the
weather simulation, providing you with smooth
sailing as long as it is turned on.

* Status Line On/Off—This setting displays your
current course, speed, depth, depth under keel, and
time compression settings in the upper left of the
simulation screen as long as it is turned on. [Crru]+[I]

*» Load Game—Careers only. End current mission,
resume previously saved career.

* Save Game—Careers only. Save current mission
(must not be in combat with the enemy.) If the
Saved Careers list is full, select an earlier career to
overwrite. You may add descriptive text to help you
select the mission later.

* Abort Mission—Abort current mission and return
tothe menus. Note: If you abort onawar patrol, you
will lose any score earned on the mission so far.

* Quit to DOS—EXxit immediately to DOS.

* OK-—Close the Options menu and return to the
simulation.

e

Note:

Crri+] or CTRi4[
adjusts sound
volume.

ALT+] or ALTH|
adjusts music
volume.

® 69




| Quick Reference

Control Room
Periscope
Binoculars
Bridge

Charts
Torpedoes
Damage Report
Radio Room
Captain's Log

Torpedo Camera/
Victim View

[F1]
[F2]
(F3]
[F4]
[F5]
[F6]
[F7]
[F8]
[FI]

[F10]

Increase Time Compression  [+]

Decrease Time Compression  [-]

Reset Time to 1/1

Repeat Last
Message

Select/Deselect
Target

View Left
View Right
Status Line

Dive Planes Up
Left Rudder
Straight and Level
Right Rudder

Dive Planes Down

Engine Speed

[Enter]
[Backspace]

[Spacebar]
(<]

[>.]
[Ctrl]+[1]

[T
[¢]
Keypad [5]
[—]

11

[1]...[6]

Man/Unman AA Gun [A]
Check Battery Level [B]
Crash Dive [C]
Man/Unman Deck Gun (D]
Check Fuel Level [F]
Set Heading to View [H]
Launch BOLD [Ctrl]+[R]
Identify Target (1
Fire Tube  [Ctrl]+[1]...[Ctrl]+[6]

Check Remaining Oxygen [O]

Periscope Depth [P]
Surface Boat [S]
Blow Tanks [Alt]-+[B]
Open TDC [T]
Set View to Heading (V]
Zoom Periscope Mag. [2]
Padlock View [Alt]+[F2]
Raise/Lower Scope

(in chart) [Alt]+[P]
Stopwatch [w]
Abort Mission [Ctrl]+[D]
Options Menu [Ctrl]+[O]
Pause [Ctrl]+[P]
Music On/Off [Ctrl]+[M]
Quit to DOS

(confirm first) [Ctrl]+[Q], [Alt]+[X]
Quit to DOS

(don’t confirm) [Ctrl]+[Alt]+[Del]

70 &

APPENDICES

Appendix A )
Troubleshooting

Problem: | have installed Aces of the Deep on a com-
pressed drive, and it does not run.

Possible solution: AOD may need more disk space.
Compression software estimates available disk space
using an expected compression ratio of 2 to 1 or more.
However, many AOD files will not compress much. This
means you may need to free up to twice as much space
as the compression software says.

Problem: After upgrading to MS-DOS 6.0, | can no
longer run AOD. | keep getting an “Out of Memory”
error. )

Possible solution: If you have installed MS-DOS 6.0
and run the MemMaker utility, it may have configured
your computer’s memory so that there is no longer
enough conventional memory to run AOD. See your MS-
DOS 6.0 manual, or try the Boot Disk option in the
INSTALL program.

Problem: My computer has at least 4 megabytes of
memory, but even after creating a boot disk, | still
receive a message saying that | do not have enough
memory to run the game.

Possible Solution: Your boot disk may require further
modifications to load your device drivers correctly into
upper memory. See the “Customizing the Boot Disk”
section, or consult your computer system manual or
manufacturer for assistance.

Problem: My mouse is not responding.

Possible Solution: Your mouse driver may not be
loaded for MS-DOS programs. You will need to edit the
AUTOEXEC.BAT or CONFIG.5YS files on the boot disk
to include your mouse driver. See “Mouse Drivers,”

© page 79.)

&7



72 @

Problem: | have a SCS! drive and AOD does not work
properly.

Possible Solution: There are incompatibilities betwean
SMARTDRV.SYS and SCSI| drives. Do not use
SMARTDRV.SYS for AOD if you have a SCSI drive.

Problem: | am getting vertical white bars or other
graphic anomalies in the game.

Possible Solution: You may be using a mouse driver
that is not fully compatible. AOD requires a 100%
Microsoft compatible mouse.

Error Messages

This section offers possible solutions for error mes
sages you may encounter.

YOU NEED XXX MORE BYTES OF FREE MEMORY AVAIL
ABLE TO RUN THIS GAME. Try using a boot disk.

CRC ERROR.
DATA ERROR READING DRIVE (A or B or Cor D)
SECTOR NOT FOUND READING DRIVE (A or B or Cor D)

These mean you have a faulty game disk or CD, and
should return it for a replacement.

ASSERT ERROR...

The program cannot load a file because of insuffi-
cientmemory, or because the file ismissing or corrupted.
You should be able to avoid this by keeping your files in
the defaultdirectories and configuring your PCcorrectly
for the game.

Appendix B
Configuring
Memory

Even if you have the minimum 4MB of RAM, Aces of
the Deep may not run correctly unless the RAM is
configured (set up) correctly for the game. If Aces of the
Deep DOES NOT start correctly, use the MS-DOS MEM
command to see if you need to free up some of your
computer's memory. From MS-DOS, type mem and
press [EnTER].

Youneedabout3,320kilobytes (KB) of free memory
to run Aces of the Deep. MS-DOS 6.0 or later shows this
as "Total Free Memory.” If you have MS-DOS 5.0, add
"Largest executable program size” (free conventional
memory), “bytes free EMS” (free expanded memory,)
and "bytes available XMS” (free extended memory).
Together, they must add up to about 3,400,000 bytes
(3,320 KB) total free memory. If you do not have enough
free memory, you probably have resident or "back-
ground” programsand device driverstaking up memory
thatthe game needs. Thismeansyou will need to free up
memory for AOD by reconfiguring or removing one or
more of these programs.

Freeing up Memory

1. If youcannot run AOD because of low memory, try
the Install program’s “Make Bootable Floppy Disk”
option as described below. A boot disk is a fast and
effective way of freeing more memory to run the
game.

2. If you continue to have problems even with a boot
disk, try customizing the bootdisk’'s AUTOEXEC.BAT
and CONFIG.SYS start-up files. See "Customizing
the Boot Disk,” below, for details.

® 73



74 &

3. Consult your DOS and memory manager software
documentation for detailed information about sys-
tem memeory and how to optimize it.

Creating a Boot Disk

A boot disk is the simplest way to configure your
computer’s memory for running AOD. The AOD Install
program has a “Make Bootable Floppy Disk” option that
makes creating a boot disk easy. If you set it up success-
fully, all you will have to do is put the boot disk in your
floppy drive and restart the computer to configure its
memory correctly and launch the game.

Although the “Make Bootable Floppy Disk” option
does a very good job of configuring most systems, it may
not be able to properly recognize every possible sound
card, mouse, or disk-controlling device driver. Thismeans
that you might have to make additional changes to the
boot disk to get the program running. If you are having
trouble starting the game, try “Make Bootable Floppy
Disk”—it can‘t hurt. If it does not work, however, pro-
ceed to the “Customizing the Boot Disk’ section, below.

“Make Bootable Floppy Disk” Option

You can use the Install program to format and
create a AOD hoot disk for your computer’s A: drive.
Before youstart, have a blank or formattable floppy disk
for your A: drive ready. (All files on it will be erased.)

1. Run the Install program from your hard disk’s AOD
directory, or from the CD.

2. Fromthe Installation Choices window, select “Make
Bootable Floppy Disk.”

3. The Install program will guide you through the
process—follow the on-screen prompts carefully.
Insert the blank diskette into your A: drive when
prompted. Install will use DOS commands to format
the floppy disk and write all the necessary start-up
files to it.

When the process is finished, exit the Install pro- 43

gram. You can then re-boot your computer with the
boot disk in the A: drive.

Using a Boot Disk

The boot disk you have created with the Install
program’s “Make Bootable Floppy Disk” option con-
tains astripped-downversion of your usual start-up files.
You must start (or restart) your computer with the boot
disk in the A: drive for it to work. (Note: a boot disk will
work only in the A: drive).

1. Place the boot disk in the A: drive and start the
computer. (If your computer is already running, exit
any programs and restart the system with your PC's
Reset button, or use [Ctrl]+[Alt]+[Del] from the
keyboard.)

2. The computer will start up using the boot disk’s
memory configuration. (If you created the bootdisk
with the Install program from within the AOD
directory, it will also try to start the game automati-
cally.) Otherwise, start the game manually by enter-
ing aod as usual in your AOD directory. (To return
your computer to its normal setup later, just restart
it again without using the boot disk.)

Customizing Your Boot Disk

To customize a boot disk configuration for your
specific system, you can edit the CONFIG.SYS and
AUTOEXEC.BAT start-up files on the bootdisk the install
program created, or create a new Boot Disk fromscratch.
CONFIG.SYS and AUTOEXEC.BAT are simple text files
that you can edit using your MS-DOS EDIT utility, the
Windows Notepad, or your preferred word processor in
its text-only mode. On your hard drive, these files tell
your computer how to arrange its memory for normal
operation. On the boot disk, these files tell your
computer how to arrange its memory specifically for

running AOD.




A depth charge
leaves its launcher.

Courtesy Mational Archives

Warning: Manually altering the CONFIG.5YS
and AUTOEXEC.BAT start-up files can be a trial and
error process. When opening a file to edit, triple-
check to MAKE SURE you are working with the
files on your boot disk in the A: drive. Otherwise,
you may change the CONFIG.SYS and
AUTOEXEC.BAT files on your hard drive instead,
which in turn may impair the normal operation of
your system.

If you prefer to create a boot disk from scratch, you
will need a freshly formatted system diskette for your A:
drive. (See your MS-DOS manual for details on how to
create a system diskette.) You can then create a new
CONFIG.SYS and AUTOEXEC.BAT from scratch right on

76 & the boot disk.

Compare the CONFIG.SYS and AUTOEXEC.BAT files
on your boot disk to the following examples. Differ-
ences may indicate places where you can remove a
driver, load it into upper memory, or change a device
switch to use less memory. As always, refer to your
system reference manuals if unsure about anything.

These examples show a “minimum configuration”
that will let you run AOD on most PCs. The lines in your
start-up files will differ according to your system’s driv-
ers and directory names, and the version of MS-DOS you
use. (NOTE: Parentheses indicate comments that are
NOT part of the file.)

Sample Boot Disk CONFIG.SYS File
DEVICE=C:\\DOS\HIMEM.SYS
DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE

(You may use a different memory manager)
DOS=HIGH,UMB

(Loads DOS into Upper Memory)

FILES=30

BUFFERS=20

BREAK=0ON

LASTDRIVE=Z
DEVICEHIGH=C:\MOUSE\MOUSE.SYS
DEVICEHIGH=C:\DOS\DBLSPACE.SYS /MOVE

(Only if using DBLSPACE. See “Disk Compression Driv-
ers,” below,)

DEVICEHIGH=C:\DRVW\CDROM.SYS /D:MSCD001 /P:220
(See "CD-ROM” Drivers, below.)

Sample Boot Disk AUTOEXEC.BAT file
@ECHO OFF

PROMPT AOD Boot Disk $P$G

(If you are working with files created with “Make
Bootable Floppy Disk.")

PATH=C:\DOS

SET COMSPEC=C:\COMMAND.COM

(Will use your actual COMMAND.COM location)




One of the more

than seven hundred

Type VIl U-boats
built in German
shipyards during
the Second World
War.

78 @

Courtesy National Archives

LOADHIGH C:\MOQUSE\MOUSE.COM

(Only if you do not use MOUSE.SYS in CONFIG.5Y5. Se
“Mouse Drivers."”)

C\DOS\MSCDEX /D:MSCD001

(See “CD-ROM Drivers.”)

C:

(From “Make Bootable Floppy Disk.” Changes to hard
drive.)

CD C\DYNAMIX\AOD

(From “Make Bootable Floppy Disk.” Changesto current
AQD directory.)

aod

(From "Make Bootable Floppy Disk.” Starts AOD.)

Todisable a line in one of your start-up files, you can
just type REM in front of it. For example, REM
DEVICEHIGH=CAMOUSE\MOUSE.SYS will disable the
mouse driver. To re-enable it, just take the REM back
out again.

Mouse Drivers

If you have a mouse, the Install program will have
assumed that you want to be able to use it with ACD,
and putamouse statement on the boot disk. This means
you should have one mouse driver line in either your
CONFIG.SYS or AUTOEXEC.BAT file—but not both! For
example:

DEVICEHIGH=CAMOUSE\MOUSE.SYS (Used in the
CONFIG.SYS file only)

LOADHIGH CA\MOUSE\MOQUSE.COM (Used in the
AUTOEXEC.BAT file only)

If you have a different mouse driver name
(MOUSE.EXE, IMOUSE, GMOUSE, HPMOQUSE, etc.) or if
you keepthedriverin adifferentdirectory (CAMSMOUSE,
CADRIVERS, etc.) the path and driver name will be
different. See your mouse manual if unsure.

Mouse Hints

Use MOUSE.SYS rather than MOUSE.COM or
MOUSE.EXE, if possible. MOUSE.SYS is smaller and takes
less memory. Make sure you do not have a mouse driver
line in both the CONFIG.SYS or AUTOEXEC.BAT files. If
you do, remove one, because you are needlessly loading
two mouse drivers into memory,

CD-ROM Drivers

To run Aces of the Deep from the CD, you'll need to
include a CD-ROM line in both the CONFIG.SYS and the
AUTOEXEC.BAT files of the boot disk. Refer to your CD-
ROM manual for your specific details.

TheBootDisk AUTOEXEC.BAT file needsan MSCDEX
line. Depending on your CD-ROM type, it should look
much like one of the following:

CA\DOS\MSCDEX /D:MSCD001
LH CA\DOS\MSCDEX /D:MSCD001

. LOADHIGH /L:14429 C:\DOS\MSCDEX /D:MSCD001 ¢ 79




Reminder: For
the boot disk to
work, you must
REBOOT your
computer with
the boot disk in
your A: drive.
Place the boot
disk in drive A:
and press your
PC’s Reset but-
ton, or

[Ctri]+[Alt]+[Del].

Your computer
will now reboot,
using the start-
up files on the
boot disk in A
Have a great
time!

80 &

NOTE: We recommend that you use the latest ver-
sion of MSCDEX.EXE to insure the best CD access. As of
this writing, the current version of MSCDEX is 2.23.

The Boot Disk CONFIG.SYS file needs a CD device
driver line. Depending on your CD-ROM type, it should
look much like one of the following:

DEVICE=C:\DRV\CDROMDRY.SYS /D:MSCD001 /P:220
DEVICEHIGH=C\DRV\CDROMDRV.SYS /D:MSCD001 /P:220
DEVICEHIGH /L:14652 =C\DRV\CDROMDRV.SYS /D:MSCD001 /P:220

Disk Compression Drivers

If you use disk compression on your hard disk, you
must include the correct disk compression driver state
ment on your boot disk, or your mouse or other drivers
may not load correctly. The example CONFIG.SYS shows
the correct statement if you are using the MS-DOS
DBLSPACE utility.

If you are using Stacker 3.1 or later, use the follow
ing line instead:

DEVICEHIGH=C\STACKER\STACHIGH.SYS

For other utilities, refer to your manual or contact
the manufacturer for complete instructions.

Additional Boot Disk Instructions

If you have a modem, you can download additional
boot disk instructions from the Sierra Bulletin Board
Service, or BBS. The file to download is BDALL.EXE or
BDALL.ZIP (BDALL.ZIP is compressed—you will need the
PKUNZIP shareware utility to open it). After download-
ing this file, select the instructions that will best match
your system and program needs.

In the U.S., the BBS number is 206-644-0112; in the
U.K., the BBS number is (44) 734 304227.

Appendix C
Customer

Services

The best customer service in the industry.

“You don’'t just buy our games—you buy the
support of the whole company.”

Sierra On-Line is dedicated to helping you with each
and every question or problem. Whether it's memory
shortages, software compatibility, or any other issue
affecting our products, we guarantee your satisfaction.

Customer Service

Contact the Customer Service Department for ques-
tions pertaining to returned merchandise, back orders,
defective merchandise, and general game information.
In the U.K. and Europe, use these contacts for Technical
Support, Returns, and Direct Sales as well.

United States

Sierra On-Line

Customer Service

P.O, Box 85007

Bellevue, WA 98015-8507

Call 1-800-SIERRA-5
(1-800-743-7725)
Fax (206) 562-4223

United Kingdom
Slerra On-Line Limited
4 Brewery Court Fax (44) 734 303201

The Old Brewery 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.,
Theale, Reading, Berkshire Monday-Friday

RG7 5A) United Kingdom

Call (44) 734 303171

Continental Europe

Coktel Vision Call 33-1-46-01-46-50
Parc Tertiaire de Meudon  Fax 33-1-46-31-71-72
Immeuble “Le Newton” Hint line 33-1-36-68-46-50
25 rue Jeanne Braconnier

92366 Meudon La Forét Cedex

" France

& 81

) of fhe@m



82 @

U.S. Technical Support

In the U.S., contact the Technical Support Depart-
ment for help in installing or configuring your Sierra
product, or resolving hardware or software compatibil-
ity issues.

Automated Technical Support
1 (206) 746-8100

Sierra On-Line offers a 24-hour Automated Techn|
cal Support line with recorded answers to the most
frequently asked technical questions. To access this
service, call 1 (206) 746-8100, and follow the recorded
instructions to find your specific topic and resolve the
issue. If this fails to solve your problem, you may still
contact our Technical Support Department as described
below.

Technical Support Department

If you are unable to resolve a problem with your
game using this manual or through the Automated
Support line, contact our Technical Support representa-
tives directly. You may call, write, or fax us with your
questions, or contact us via BBS e-mail.

If you choose to write, fax, or e-mail us with your
request, please provide detailed information on your
computer system and the nature of your problem. In
addition, please include your address and telephone
number should we need to call back or send you further
information.

U.S. Technical Support
Sierra On-Line Call (206) 644-4343
Technical Support Fax (206) 644-7697
P.O. Box 85006 8:15 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. PST,

Bellevue, WA 98015-8506 Monday-Friday

Sierra U.S. Technical Support is also
available through:

Sierra BBS: U.S. (206) 644-0112 or U.K. (44) 734 304227
CompuServe: GAMCPUB (Dynamix ID 72662, 1174)
Prodigy: Technical Support ID- WBW\WVV55B

America Online: Keyword Sierra (Private Email
DynamixTs)

GEnie: Private E-mail to SIERRA.SUP

Sierra on CompuServe

Sierra offers technical support and patch files via its
CompuServe forum, aswell as productdemos, hints, and
reviews. Members of CompuServe cantype GO GAMCPUB
and leave amessage forusatDynamix(CISID72662,1174).
If you are not currently a member of CompuServe, call
toll-free (800) 848-8199 and ask for Representative 461
foryour FREE introductory membership and usage credit.

Patch Disks

If you have spoken to a Sierra Technical Support
Representative or have read about an available patch
(repair) disk in our magazine InterAction, pleasesend in
your request to the address below, or contact us via BBS.
Let us know the game, version number (VER# on the
front of your game disk(s)), and the disk type you have.

Slerra On-Line

Patch Disks

Dept, 10

P.O. Box 485

Coarsegold, CA 93614-0485

& 83



Reinhard
Hardegen wears
his newly-awarded
Knight's Cross,
February 1942.

84 @

Courtesy National Archives

U.S. Direct Sales

To order games, hint books, or hardware, redeem
coupons, use special discounts, or to find out where you
can purchase Sierragamesin the U.S., contact our Direct
Sales Department.

u.s.

Sierra On-Line

Direct Sales

P.O. Box 53250

Bellevue, WA 98015-3250

For direct orders:
Call 1-800-757-7707
Fax (206) 562-4223

The Sierra No-Risk Guarantee!

THE PROMISE: We want you to be happy with
every Sierra product you purchase. Period. Com-
plete and return the enclosed owner registration
card, and we'll be able to serve you better if you
contact us with a problem. if you're unhappy with
one of our software products for any reason, you
can return it for an exchange or full refund within
30 days of purchase. (If it was purchased retail,
please include the original sales receipt.) Note: this
policy applies to the original owner only.

THE ONLY CATCH: You have to tell us why you
don't like it, so we can improve. If you send it back
and tell us why, we’ll do our best to make you

happy.

Software Warranty & Replacements

If your Sierra software or disk fails within 90 days of
purchase, we'll replace it free of charge. To replace
faulty software, return the CD or diskette #1 directly to
us. Include a copy of your sales receipt, a note stating
your game machine or computer type, and the type of
disk(s) you need. More than 90 days after purchase, you
must also include a $10.00 U.S. (£6.00 in U.K.) replace-
ment charge.

In the U.S,, return your software to:
Slerra On-Line Fulfillment

P.O, Box 485

Coarsegold, CA 93614

Attn: Returns

Overseas, return your disk(s) to the appropriate Sierra

Customer Service center, marked "Attn: Returns”

® 85



5o

Appendix D

Selected
Bibliography

Ailsby, Christopher. Combat Medals of the Third Reich. Patrick
Stephens, Wellingborough, 1987.

Almann, Karl. Ritter der Sieben Meere. Erich Papel Verlag, Rastadt,
1963.

Angellucci, Enzo. The Rand McNally Encyclopedia of Military
Ar'rcr_aft 1914-1980. Military Press, New York, 1980.

Bagnasco, Erminio. Submarines of World War Two. Naval Insti
tute Press, Annapolis, 1977,

Barnett, Correlli. Engage the Enemy More Closely. Norton, New
York, 1991,

Beaver, Paul. U-boats in the Atlantic. Patrick Stephens Ltd, Cam
hridge, 1979.

Beesly, Patrick. Very Special Intelligence. Doubleday, New
York,1978.

Bekker, Cajus. The German Navy 1939-45. Hamlyn, London, 1974,
Hitler's Naval War. Macdonald and Janes's, London, 1974,
Botting, Douglas. The U-boats. Time-Life Books, 1879.

Buchheim, Lothar-Gunther. U-Boat War. Alfred A. Knopf, New
York, 1978.

Compton-Hall, Richard. The Underwater War 1939-1945,
Blandford, Poole, 1982.

Cremer, Peter. U-boat Commander. Naval Institute Press, An-
napolis, 1984.

Crenshaw, Cdr. R. S., Jr. Naval Shiphandling. United States Naval
Institute, Annapalis, 1955.

Creswell, John. Sea Warfare 1939-1945. University of California
Press, Berkeley, 1967.

Dénitz, Admiral Karl. Ten Years and Twenty Days. Naval Institute
Press, Annapolis, 1958, 1920.

Dorling, Captain H. Taprell and L. F. Guile. Ribbons and Medals.
George Philip & Son, Liverpool, 1957.

Elliot, Peter. Allied Escort Ships of World War Il. Naval Institute
Press, Annapolis, 1977.

Frank, Dr. Wolfgang. Sea Wolves. \Weidenfield, London, 1955.
Gallery, Daniel V. U-505. Coronet, New York, 1956,

Gannon, Michael. Operation Drumbeat. Harper, New York, 1990.
Gasaway, E. B. Grey Wolf, Grey Sea. Arthur Barker, London, 1972.

esy Mational Archives

Green, Willlam and Gordon Swanborough. Flying Colors. Sala-
mandaer Military Press, London, 1981.

Grettan, Sir Peter. Convoy Escort Commander. Cassel, London,
1964,

Crisls Convoy. P. Davis, London, 1974.

Hadley, Michael L. U-boats Against Canada. McGill-Queen's
University Press, Kingston and Montreal, 1985.

Herzog, Bodo. U-boats in Action. lan Allan, Weybridge, 1971.

Deutsche U-boote 1906-1966. Bernard & Graefe Verlag,
Bonmn, 1993,

Hussler, Gunter. The U-boat War in the Atlantic 1939-71945,
HMSO, London, 1989.

Hickam, Homer H. Torpedo Junction. Dell, New York, 1989.

HMSO, Fuehrer Conferences on Naval Affairs 1939-1945. Maval
Institute Press, Annapolis, 1990.

Hough, Richard. The Longest Battle. Morrow, New York, 1986,

lones, Geoff, The Month of the Lost U-boats. William Kimber,
London, 1977.

Autumn of the U-boats, William Kimber, London, 1984,

Erich Topp of
U-552, the "Red
Devil” boat.

® 87



Kafka, Roger and Roy L. Pepperburg, eds. Warships of the World,
Cornell Maritime Press, New York, 1944.

Keegan, John. The Price of Admiralty. Viking, New York, 1989,

Kemp, Peter. Decision at Sea: The Convoy Escorts. Elsevier
Dutton, New York, 1978.

Macintyre, Capt. Donald. The Battle of the Atlantic. Batsford,
London, 1971.

U-boat Killer. Weidenfield and Nicolson, London, 1956,

The Naval War Against Hitler. Charles Scribner’s Sons, New
York, 1971.

McCue, Brian. U-boats in the Bay of Biscay. National Defense
University Press, Washington D.C,, 1990.

Meigs, Montgomery C. Slide Rules and Submarines, National
Defense University Press, Washington D. C., 1989,

Middlebrook, Martin. Convoy. William Morrow and Co., New
York, 1976.

Milner, Marc. North Atlantic Run. Naval Institute Press, Annapolls,
1985.

National Archives and Records Administration. Records Relating
to U-boat Warfare1939-1945. Washington D.C., 1985.

Oberkommand des Kriegsmarine and E. J. Coates. U-boat
Commander’s Handbook, M.Dv.Nr. 906. Thomas Publications,
1989.

Poolman, Kenneth. Allied Escort Carriers of World War Two in
Action. Naval Institute Press, 1988.

Price, Alfred. Patrol Aircraft Versus Submarines. Zokeisha Publica
tions, Tokye, 1992,

Raven, Alan and John Roberts. British Cruisers of World War Two.
Naval Institute Press, Annapolis, 1980.

British Battleships of World War Two. Arms and Armour
Press, London, 1976.

Robertson, Terence. The Golden Horseshoe. Pan Boaks, London,
1966.

Rohwer, Dr. Prof. Jurgen. Axis Submarine Successes. Patrick
Stephens, Londan, 1983,

and Gerhard Hummelchen. Chronology of the War at Sea.
lan Allan, Weybridge, 1974.

The Critical Convoy Battles of March 1943, lan Allan,
Weybridge, 1977.

Rossler, Ebernard. The U-boat. Naval Institute Press, Annapolis,
1975.

Die Torpedos der deutschen U-boote. Koehler Verlag,
Herford, 1984.

Ruge, F. Sea Warfare 1939-45. Cassel, London, 1957.
Salewski, Michael. Die deutsche Seekriegsleitung 1935-1945 (two

88 ‘ volumes). Bernard & Graefe Verlag, Frankfurt am Main, 1970.

Schaeffer, Heinz. U-boat 977. William Kimber, London, 1952.

Shlerman, F.5., ed. Naval Hydrodynamics. National Academy of
Sciences—Mational Research Council Publication 515, Washing-
ton D, C., 1957,

Showell, Jak. P. Mallmann. U-boats Under the Swastika. lan Allan,
Weybridge, 1973.

Snyder, Gerald S. The Royal Oak Disaster. Presidio Press, San
Rafael, 1978.

?tgt;)rn. Robert C. Type Vil U-boats. Naval Institute Press, Annapolis,
1.

U-boats in Action. Squadron/Signal Publications, Carrollton,
Texas, 1977,

Tarrant, V. E. The U-boat Offensive, 1914-1945. Naval Institute
Press, Annapolis, 1989.

Terraine, lohn, The U-boat Wars 1916-1945. Henry Holt, New
York, 1989,

Thomas, Charles S. The German Navy in the Nazi Era. Naval
Institute Press, Annapolis, 1990.

Topp, Erich. The Odyssey of a U-boat Commander. Trans. Eric C,
Rust, Praeger, Westport, Connecticut, 1992.

Vause, Jordan, U-boat Ace. Naval Institute Press, Annapolis, 1990,

Von der Porten, Edward. The German Navy in World War Two.
Ballantine, New York, 1969,

Waddington, €. H. OR in World War Two. Paul Elek, London,
1973,
Waters, J. M. Bloody Winter. Van Norstrand, New York, 1967.
Waltts, A, |, Axis Submarines. Arco, New York, 1977.

The U-boat Hunters. Macdonald and Jane's, London, 1976.

Waoal, Elke € Combat Aircraft of World War Two. Bracken Books,
London, 1977,

Warner, Herbert, lron Coffins. Arthur Barker, Londan, 1970,

Waestwood, David, The Type Vil U-boat. Naval Institute Press,
Annapolls, 1984,

Whinney. Bob. The U-boat Peril. Blandford Press, Poole, 1986.

Whitley, M, . Destroyers of World War Two. Naval Institute Press,
Annapolls, 1988,

Y'lilood, William T. Hunter-Killer. Bantam, New York, 1983.

Zmmerman, David. The Great Naval Battle of Ottawa. University
ol Toronto Press, Toronto, 1989.

® 89




92 &

Appendix E

Glossary

AA. Antiaircraft.

abeam. To the side of the boat.

aft. To the rear or stern of the boat.

ASDIC. For Anti-submarine Detection Investigation Commit
tee, the name given to the British gear for locating submergod
U-boats with sound pulses.

ASW. Antisubmarine warfare.

pallast. Weight, usually cargo or sea water, used to control the
buoyancy of a boat.

BBC. German manufacturer of U-boat machinery.

BdU. Befehlshaber der Unterseeboote. U-boat command, or Ad
miral Dénitz specifically.

beam. Side of the boat, as in‘st_arboard beam, port beam.
bearing. Angle of an object relative to the bow of the boat. 0 of
360 is straight ahead, 90 degrees is directly starboard, 180 I8
straight astern, and 270 degrees is directly to port.

bilge. Tank(s) at the bottom of the boat for collecting seepage
water.

BOLD. Bubble-emitting canisters that could be ejected by hunted
U-boats to mask submarine noises.

bow, Front end of the boat.

compass. The compass heading describes a direction on a circle
divided into 360 degrees where O or 360 is North, 90 degrees is
due East, 180 is due South, and 270 degrees is due West.
course. Path of a vessel. A course may consist of several sections,
or legs, each on a different heading.

crash dive. Emergency dive.

crush depth. Depth at which the U-boat’s pressure hull will fail.
Actual crush depth for any particular boat is unknown—finding
out kills you.

displacement. Size of a ship, measured by the tons of sea water it
displaces (a ton being 35 cubic feet), Can be expressed as light
(empty) or load (fully loaded) displacement.

dive planes. Horizontally mounted fins on the U-boat's external
hull used to help the boat dive or climb.

eel. Slang for torpedo.

gross register tonnage (GRT). Total volume of a ship measured in
units of 100 cubic feet. BdU measured U-boat performance using
GRT sunk.

heading. The compass direction in which a vessel is currently
traveling. Use the Compass to determine the U-boat’s heading;
use the TDC to determine a selected target’s heading.
hedgehogs. Forward-firing antisubmarine weapon used by es-
corts that fires a tight pattern of contact fused mortar bombs.
HE/DF. Allied gear for locating the source of aradio transmission.
hydrophone. Underwater directional microphones for passive
sound detection.

hydroplane. Same as dive plane.

rtesy Mational Archives

keel, Bottom edge of the boat.
knot. Rate of one nautical mile per hour.
nautical mile. Approximately 1.15 statute miles.

pressure hull. Cylindrical main hull protecting the U-boat's crew

';mlc: internal mechanisms—surrounded by streamlined external
will.

range. Line-of-sight distance.
Rudeltaktik. German for pack tactics, or wolf pack.

silent running. Operating with minimal noise to avoid detection
on enemy hydrophones—low speed, no unnecessary activity, etc.

snorkel, Retr_actable pipes fitted to later U-boats that brought air
into the engines, and let exhaust out, allowing the boats to run
on diesels while submerged.

stern. Rear end of the boat.

telegraph. Signal device between the control room and engine
room.

TDC_. Torpe_do Data Computer. Electromechanical computing
device that inputs targeting data estimates for a selected target
directly into the guidance mechanisms of all ready torpedoes.

trim. Maintaining a state of neutral buoyancy at a given depth.

VLR.‘\{ery lpng range; used to describe special patrol aircraft
modified with extra fuel capacity.

wabos. From German wasserbomben—depth charges.
waypoint. Intermediate course destination usually marked by a

_change in heading.

Otto ven Bulow,
skipper of U-404.
He and his boat
were attacked and
sunk by aircraft in
the Bay of Biscay,
July 28, 1943.

® 91



Appendix F

Credits

Producer ......ccoccocevcneivcvevenneenn. Mike Jones CD Version

Lead Programmer ...........cccocceeeene. Langdon Beeck Executive Producer .........cccoceevnnn. Stewart Apelzin

Technical Director .

and Programmer ..., Peter Lukaszuk Project Manager ......................... Tim Gerritsen, Jan Carpenter
Additional Programming ........... Mike Jones, Rick Overman, Mark Boettcher,

Joe Wingard, Ryan Hinke CD Conversion Programming ..... Miles Smith

At DIirection e Jarrett Jester, Kyle Miller 3D Introduction Art............c........ Cyrus Kanga, Peter Lewis, Bruce Powvell
3Space Shape Modeling .............. Vance Naegle, Damon Mitchell
3D Animation and Art ........ - Peter Lewis, Cyrus Kanga, Joel Mariano Crew Speech Production .............Sher Alitucker, Jan Moorhead, Ken Rogers
Additional Art ... Thomas VanVelkinburgh, Brent Burkett, Tito Pagan
Photography ...cccoceveeeeenreeieana Dale Tendick -
Theatrical Coordinator ................ Sher Alltucker On-line Manual
Art Difeetor. i aoicnsiiinsinm Jarrett Jester
DESIG Nasunvimanivsanc it aari Mike Jones, Langdon Beeck, Dennis Kilgore, Art e, ...... Mike Jahnke
Alan Roberts Pragramming . ...Marta Kallstrom, Hugh Diedrichs
LaYOUE L, couneneenss ... Tim Gerritsen
Historian . Dennis Kilgore e [ e Dennis Kilgore
Research s Josie Haley-Reese
Mideg ProdUceh i aaias Stephen Ames, Dennis Kilgore
Original Music ......cccovvveiveveenne. Jan Paul Moorhead Videography ...Marty Dobelmeier, Dale Tendick
Sound Effects........ srereeee. Ken Rogers Video Editing Adam Falk, Westcom Creative Group
Audio Technology .......cccocooevnne. Human Machine Interfaces, Inc.,
Sound Operating System Interviewees ...............................Admiral Erich Topp, Reinhard Hardegen,
Sound Interface ..o Edwin Wise Admiral Otto Kretschmer, Gerd Théter,
Hans-Georg Hess, Jirgen Oesten, Otto Westphalen,
Quality Assurance Manager ........ Dave Steele Wilhelm Grap
Lead Tester ........... ..Alan Roberts TIANGIREION fieiisveiviveics visiaimmiviimi Barbara Beyer, Kai Brinkmann, Mireille Wheeldon

Quality Assurance........................Barbara Beyer, Gary Stevens, Corey Reese,

Tucker Hatfield, Chris Hunt, Dan Hinds, Duri Price
Geoff Wright, Randy Teal, Chris Singleton
Quality Assurance Technician ..... John Walf : SPOC|QI Thanks

Museum of Science and Industry, Chicago

Harry Cooper, Sharkhunters Intl.

National Archives

Admiral Otto Kretschmer

Wilhelm Grap

Oregon Chapter of U.S. Submarine Veterans of WWII

United States Naval Institute

Globalization Manager .. ...Norm Nelson
Translation .......cccccecevvvreervinenn.. Kai Brinkmann, Mireille Wheeldon

Manual Credits

Writers ............ ... Dennis Kilgore, Alan Roberts, Kurt Weber ;
Editor ... " Kurt Weber Submariners International
Design Sue Roberts Kate Kloos and the Dynamix Marketing Department
Layaut oo ... Sue Roberts, Cameron Mitchell ;ixold;tar leam
Publications Manager ................. Kevin Lamb RRUNN AR
Brian Danielson
Please note the following historical photos have been altered
92 Jor distribution in Germany under German law. Photos located

on pages 84, 87, and 95. 93




Appendix G

Index

A

abandon ship, 68

air cover selection, 24

antiaircraft gun, 67

ASDIC, 47

autoreload torpedoes,
55, 69

battery level, 67
bearing,
of target, 48
sub, 48, 59
to target, 43, 45
Binoculars, 45
blow tanks, 66
boot disk, 74
Bridge, 44

C
Captain’s Log, 51
careers

menu, 31

new, 30

save, 34

top, 32
charts, 46
clear course, 50
clock, 58
combat level setting, 27
compass, 59
contact report, 53
Control Room, 41
Convoy Encounter, 22
coordinates, chart, 48
crash dive, 66
crew quality setting, 22
customer services, 81

94

D

damage report, 57
deck gun, 67
decorations, 33
default realism
settings, 28
depth under keel, 67
description, vehicle, 36
q1esel gauge, 67
dive controls, 60
dud torpedoes
selection, 26

E
end mission, 20, 32
engine controls, 61
error messages, 72
escorts

size selection, 24

types, 36
exit to DOS, 70

F

FAT torpedoes, 56
fire torpedoes, 16, 64

G

getting started, 5
Globe button, 62
guns, 67

H

Hall of Fame, 35
headphones button, 63
Historic Aces, 35
Historic Missions, 21

1
identify target, 68
installation, 8

L

limited ammo, 26
limited fuel, 26
limited visibility, 27
log, captain’s, 51
log, radio, 52

M

magnification,
periscope, 42
medals, 33
memory, 73
messages, 53
mission setup, 20
nightclub, 33

0

oxygen remaining, 66

P

period of war selection, 24

periscope, 42
plot course, 49

R

radio, 52
realism factor setting, 28
Realism Settings, 25
realistic repairs

selection, 26
repairs, making, 57
report contacts, 68
request escort, 32, 50, 53
resume course, 50

TR RRRRYRY S

S

salling model setting, 28
scale, chart, 47
scoring, 28, 36
slm. options menu, 69
slngle misslon, 20
slow reload setting, 26
snorkel, 66
508, 53
spoed
control, 61
target, 48
U-boat, 48
statistics, vehicle, 36
status report, 53
strateglc chart, 48
sunrlse, sunset time, 51
surface command, 66
system requirements, 6

Caurtesy United States haval Institute

T

tactical chart, 46
target
data, 64
selection, 42, 45 °
TDC, 64
technical help, 71
time of day selection, 24
tonnage leaders, 32
top careers, 35
top missions, 35

torpedoes
autoreload, 55, 69
firing, 64
loading, 54, 55
types, 56

troubleshooting, 71

tutorial, 10

U

U-boat
selection, 22
types, 36

Captain Otto
Kretschmer wears
his Knight's Cross
with Oak Leaves.
He later won the
Crossed Swords as
well, but the
award had to be
presented to him
in a POW camp.

Vv

vehicle preview, 36

Voice Tube, 66

vulnerable hoat
setting, 26

w

war patrols, 31
Warship Encounter, 22
weather selection, 24
wolfpack size, 23

4
zoom,
periscope, 42
charts, 47
95



IT IS ILLEGAL TO MAKE
UNAUTHORIZED COPIES OF THIS SOFTWARE

This software is protected under federal copyright law. It is illegal to make or distribute
copies of this software except to make a backup copy for archival purposes only. Dupli-
cation of this software for any other reason including for sale, loan, rental or gift is a
federal crime. Penalties include fines as high as $50,000 and jail terms of up to five
years.

Y
Dynamix:

PART OF THE SIERRA FAMILY

Sierra On-Line, Inc. supports the industry’s effort to fight the illegal copying of personal
computer software. Report Copyright Violations To:
SPA, 1730 M Street N.VV. Suite 700,
Washington, D.C. 20036 - (202) 452-1600

This manual, and the software described in this manual, are copyrighted. All rights are
reserved. No part of this manual or the described software may be copied, reproduced,
translated or reduced to any electronic medium or machine-readable form without the
prior written consent of Sierra On-Line, Inc.,, 3380 146th Place SE, Suite 300, Bellevue,
VWA 98007, h

® and ™ designate trademarks of, or licensed to Sierra On-Line, Inc, & Sierra On-Line, Inc. 1994, All rights resarved. Printed in the USA

QEMM-3B6"™ is a trademark of Quarterdeck Office Systems. IBM®, PC* are trademarks of Internatienal Business Machines Corparation,
Microsoft®, MS-DOS®, Windaws™, HIMEM™, are trademarks of Micresoft Corporation. Sound Elaster” is a trademark of Creative Labs, In¢
Stacker® is a tradumark of Stac Electronics. AdLib* is a trademark of AdLib Incorporated.

Limitations on Warranty

UNAUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIONS: SIERRA WARRANTS ONLY THAT THE PROGRAM WILL PER-
FORM AS DESCRIBED IN THE USER DOCUMENTATION. NO OTHER ADVERTISING, DESCRIPTION, OR
REPRESENTATION, WHETHER MADE BY A SIERRA DEALER, DISTRIBUTOR, AGENT, OR EMPLOYEE,
SHALL BE BINDING UPON SIERRA OR SHALL CHANGE THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES LIMITED: EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, SIERRA MAKES NO WARRANTY, EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THIS PRODUCT. SIERRA DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY THAT THE
SOFTWARE IS EIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE NINETY (90) DAY DURATION OF THIS LIMITED EXPRESS WAR-
RANTY AND IS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED. SOME STATES DO NOT
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

NO CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: SIERRA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSE-
QUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES, EVEN |F SIERRA IS ADVISED OF OR AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY
OF SUCH DAMAGES. THIS MEANS THAT SIERRA SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR LOST
PROFITS OR REVENUES, OR FOR DAMAGES OR COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF LOSS OF TIME,
DATA OR USE OF THE SOFTWARE, OR FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE EXCEPT THE ACTUAL COST OF THE
PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL SIERRA’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THIS PROD-
UCT. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

YOU ARE ENTITLED TO USE THIS PRODUCT FOR YOUR OWN USE, BUT MAY NOT SELL OR TRANS-
FER REPRODUCTIONS OF THE SOFTWARE, MANUAL, OR BOOK TO OTHER PARTIES IN ANY WAY,
NOR RENT OR LEASE THE PRODUCT TO OTHERS WITHOQUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SIERRA,
YOU MAY USE ONE COPY OF THE PRODUCT ON A SINGLE GAME MACHINE, COMPUTER, OR COM-
PUTER TERMINAL. YOU MAY NOT NETWORK THE PRODUCT OR OTHERWISE INSTALL IT OR USE IT
ON MORE THAN ONF GAME MACHINE, COMPUTER, OR COMPUTER TERMINAL AT THE SAME TIME,

96







	scan0001.pdf
	scan0002.pdf

